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GZXO
These products meet the requirements of EN149:2001+A1:2009, filtering facepiece 
respirators for use against particles. They should be used to protect the wearer from solid and 
non-volatile liquid particles only. 1861+, 1862+, 1863+ and 1883+ only: These products meet 
the requirements of EN 14683:2005 Type IIR, surgical masks for use to limit the transmission 
of infective agents from staff to patients and for use during surgical procedures. These 
products also offer resistance to penetration of splashes of liquid.

 ̂Particular attention should be given to warning statements where indicated.
 ̂WARNINGS AND LIMITATIONS

Always be sure that the complete product is:
- Suitable for the application; - Fitted correctly; - Worn during all periods of exposure; 
- Replaced when necessary.

● Proper selection, training, use and appropriate maintenance are essential in 
order for the product to help protect the wearer from certain airborne 
contaminants. Failure to follow all instructions on the use of these respiratory 
protection products and/or failure to properly wear the complete product 
during all periods of exposure may adversely affect the wearer’s health, lead to 
severe or life threatening illness or permanent disability.

● For suitability and proper use follow local regulations and refer to all information 
supplied or contact a safety professional or 3M on 0870 60 800 60 (UK) or 1800 320 
500 (Ireland).

● Before use, the wearer must be trained in use of the complete product in accordance 
with applicable Health and Safety standards/guidance.

● These products do not contain components made from natural rubber latex.
● These products do not protect against gases/vapours such as glutaraldehyde.
● Do not use in atmospheres containing less than 19.5% oxygen. (3M definition. 

Individual countries may apply their own limits on oxygen deficiency. Seek advice if in 
doubt).

● Do not use for respiratory protection against atmospheric 
contaminants/concentrations which are unknown or immediately dangerous to life 
and health (IDLH).

● Do not use with beards or other facial hair that may inhibit contact between the 
face and the product thus preventing a good seal.

● This product does not eliminate the risk of contracting any disease or infection.
● Leave the contaminated area immediately if:

a) Breathing becomes difficult.     b) Dizziness or other distress occurs.
● Discard and replace the respirator if it becomes contaminated with blood or other 

infectious material, damaged, breathing resistance becomes excessive or at the end 
of a shift.

● Contaminated products should be disposed as hazardous waste in accordance with 
national regulations.

● Do not alter, modify, clean or repair this respirator.
● In case of intended use in explosive atmospheres, contact 3M Technical Service.

FITTING INSTRUCTIONS
See Figure 1. Before fitting device, ensure hands are clean.
All respirator components should be inspected for damage prior to each use. 1. With reverse 
side up and using tab, separate top and bottom panels to form a cup shape. Bend slightly at 
the centre of the noseclip. 2. Ensure both panels are fully unfolded. 3. Cup respirator in one 
hand with open side towards face. Take both straps in other hand. Hold respirator under chin, 
with nosepiece up, and pull straps over head. 4. Locate the upper strap across the crown of 
the head and the lower strap below the ears. Straps must not be twisted. Adjust top and 
bottom panels for a comfortable fit, ensuring panels and tab are not folded in. 5. Using both 
hands, mould noseclip to the shape of the nose to ensure a close fit and good seal. Pinching 
the noseclip using only one hand may result in less effective respirator performance. 6. The 
seal of the respirator on the face should be fit-checked before entering the workplace.
FIT CHECK
1. Cover the front of the respirator with both hands being careful not to disturb the fit of the 
respirator. 2a) UNVALVED respirator - EXHALE sharply; 2b) VALVED respirator - INHALE 
sharply. 3. If air leaks around the nose, re-adjust the noseclip to eliminate leakage. Repeat the 
above fit check. 4. If air leaks at the respirator edges, work the straps back along the sides of 
the head to eliminate leakage. Repeat the above fit check. If you CANNOT achieve a proper 
fit DO NOT enter the hazardous area. See your supervisor. Users should be fit tested in 
accordance with national requirements. For information regarding fit testing procedures, 
please contact 3M.
STORAGE AND TRANSPORTATION
Store in accordance with manufacturer’s instructions, see packaging.
) End of Shelf Life� ,Maximum Relative Humidity / Keep Dry
\ Temperature Range
NOTE
Average conditions may exceed 25°C / 80% RH for limited periods. They can reach an 
average of 38°C / 85% RH, provided that this is for no more than 3 months in the shelf life of 
the product. Before initial use, always check that the product is within the stated shelf life (use 
by date). When storing or transporting this product use original packaging provided. Do not 
store in direct sunlight.
MARKING
R = Reusable
NR = Non reusable (single shift use only)
D = Meets the clogging requirements
_ Do not reuse� : Name and address of Manufacturer
< Product Number� > Lot / Batch Number
APPROVALS
These products meet the requirements of the European Community Directive 89/686/EEC 
(Personal Protective Equipment Directive) and are thus CE marked. Certification under Article 
10, EC Type-Examination and Article 11, EC Quality Control, has been issued by BSI, 
Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes, MK5 8PP, UK. 1861+, 1862+, 1863+ 
and 1883+ only: These products meet the requirements of the European Community 
Directive 93/42/EEC (Medical Devices Directive) and are self-certified against the 
requirements of this directive.
User Instruction issued: 12/2011

FzB
Ces produits répondent aux exigences de la norme EN149:2001+A1:2009, demi-masques 
filtrants contre les particules. Ils peuvent être utilisés comme protection contre des aérosols 
solides et liquides non-volatils. 1861+, 1862+, 1863+ and 1883+ seulement: Ces masques 
de protection sont conformes aux exigences de la norme EN 14683:2005 Type IIR, masques 
chirurgicaux utilisés pour limiter la tranmission d'agents infectieux par les professionnels de 
santé au patient ou lors de procédures chirurgicales. Ces produits procurent également une 
résistance à la pénétration de projection de fluides.

 ̂Une attention particulière doit être portée aux énoncés d'avertissements lorsqu'ils 
sont indiqués.

 ̂AVERTISSEMENTS ET LIMITES
Toujours s'assurer que le produit:
- Convient à l'application pour laquelle il est utilisé; - Est correctement porté; - Est 
porté pendant toute la durée d'exposition au risque; - Est changé dès que 
nécessaire.

● Un choix correct, une formation, une utilisation et une maintenance 
appropriées sont essentiels pour que le produit puisse protéger l'utilisateur 
contre certains contaminants atmosphériques. Le non-respect de toutes les 
instructions relatives à l'utilisation de ces produits et/ou le non-respect du port 
correct de cet appareil pendant toute la période d'exposition peut nuire à la 
santé de l'utilisateur et provoquer une maladie grave ou une invalidité 
permanente.

● Pour une utilisation adéquate et acceptable, se réferer aux recommandations locales 
en vigueur et aux informations fournies. Pour plus d'information, contacter un 
professionnel de la sécurité ou votre représentant 3M.

● L'utilisateur devra avoir reçu une formation préalable à la bonne utilisation du produit 
en accord avec les exigences essentielles de santé et de sécurité en vigueur.

● Ce produit ne contient pas de composant à base de caoutchouc naturel (latex).
● Ces produits ne protègent pas contre les gaz/vapeurs tels que le glutaraldéhyde.
● Ne pas utiliser dans les atmosphères contenant moins de 19,5 % d’oxygène 

(définition 3M. Chaque pays peut appliquer ses propres limites en matière 
d’insuffisance en oxygène. En cas de doute, demandez conseil).

● Ne pas utiliser comme protection respiratoire lorsque la concentration en 
contaminants est inconnue ou présente un danger immédiat pour la vie ou la santé.

● A ne pas utiliser si vous portez une barbe ou toute autre pilosité faciale qui 
pourrait empêcher un contact parfait entre le visage et le bord du masque.

● Ce produit réduit le risque de contracter une maladie ou une infection.
● Quitter immédiatement la zone contaminée si :

a) La respiration devient difficile.     b) Des vertiges ou d’autres troubles apparaissent.
● Jeter et remplacer le masque s'il est souillé par du sang ou toute autre matière 

infectieuse, si la résistance respiratoire devient trop importante ou à la fin du poste de 
travail.

● Il est recommandé d'éliminer les produits contaminés à la manière de déchets 
dangereux conformément avec la règlementation nationale.

● Ne pas altérer, modifier, nettoyer ou réparer ce masque
● Dans le cas d'une utilisation en atmosphère explosible, contacter 3M.

INSTRUCTIONS DE MISE EN PLACE
Voir Tableau 1. Avant de mettre l'équipement, assurez-vous que vos mains soient propres.
Chaque masque de protection respiratoire doit être inspecté pour tout dommage avant 
chaque utilisation. 1. En orientant la partie arrière vers le haut et en utilisant les languettes, 
séparer les pans supérieurs et inférieurs pour obtenir une forme en coque. Plier légèrement 
au centre de la barette nasale. 2. S'assurer que les deux pans soient totalement dépliés. 3. 
Incurver le masque dans une main en plaçant la partie ouverte au niveau du visage. Prendre 
les deux élastiques dans l'autre main. Placer le masque sous le menton, la barrette nasale 
orientée vers le haut, et faire passer les élastiques derrière la tête. 4. Positionner l'élastique 
supérieur sur le sommet de la tête et l'élastique inférieur sous les oreilles. Ne pas croiser les 
élastiques. Ajuster les pans supérieur et inférieur pour un port confortable, en s'assurant que 
les pans et les languettes se soient pas repliées. 5. Adapter la barrette nasale à la forme du 
nez avec les deux mains. Il est important de réaliser cette opération à l'aide des deux mains 
pour assurer une parfaite étanchéité et obtenir l'efficacité attendue. 6. L'étanchéité du masque 
au visage devra être vérifiée avant d'entrer dans la zone de travail.
VERIFICATION DE L’AJUSTEMENT
1. Placer les deux mains en coquille sur le masque sans le déplacer. 2. a) Masque sans 
soupape - EXPIRER très fortement; 2. b) Masque avec soupape - INSPIRER très fortement. 
3. Si de l'air fuit sur les contours du nez, réajuster la barrette nasale pour éliminer les fuites. 
Refaire un test d'étanchéité. 4. Si de l'air fuit sur le pourtour du masque, ramener les 
élastiques vers l'arrière. Refaire un test d'étanchéité. Si une étanchéité satisfaisante NE PEUT 
PAS être obtenue, NE PAS pénétrer dans la zone contaminée. Consulter votre responsable. 
L'utilisateur doit réaliser un test d'étanchéité en accord avec les recommandations locales en 
vigueur. Pour des informations concernant les procédures de vérification de l'étanchéité, 
merci de contacter 3M.
STOCKAGE ET TRANSPORT
Stocker suivant les instructions mentionnées par le fabricant. Se reporter à l'emballage.
) Fin de la durée de vie� ,Humidité relative maximale / A conserver dans  
  un endroit sec
\ Intervalle de températures
REMARQUE
Les conditions moyennes de température et d'humidité ne doivent pas dépasser 25°C / 80% 
HR (Humidité Relative) au-delà de courtes périodes. Elles peuvent atteindre 38°C / 85% HR 
pourvu que cela ne dépasse pas 3 mois pendant la période de stockage. Avant d'utiliser le 
produit pour la première fois, s'assurer que la date de validité n'est pas dépassée (date limite 
d'utilisation). Stocker et transporter le produit dans son emballage d'origine fourni. Ne pas 
stocker directement à la lumière du soleil.
MARQUAGE
R = Réutilisable
NR = Non Réutilisable (un poste de travail seulement)
D= Passe le test de colmatage
_ Ne pas réutiliser� : Nom et adresse du fabricant
< Référence du produit� > N° de lot
HOMOLOGATIONS
Ces produits répondent aux exigences de la Directive Européenne 89/686 (Equipement de 
Protection Individuelle) et sont donc marqués CE. Certification selon l'article 10, certificat 
d'examen de type CE, et selon l'article 11, Contrôle qualité CE, a été délivrée pour ces 
produits par BSI, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes, MK5 8PP, UK. 
1861+, 1862+, 1863+ and 1883+ seulement: Ces poduits sont conformes aux exigences de 
la Directive Européenne 93/42/EEC (relative aux dispositifs médicaux) et sont auto-certifiés 
selon les exigences de cette directive.
Notice d'instructions éditée: 12/2011

Dza
Dieses Produkt erfüllt die Anforderungen der EN149:2001 + A1:2009, filtrierende Halbmasken 
zum Gebrauch gegen Partikel. Sie sollten ausschließlich zum Schutz des Anwenders vor 
festen und nicht flüchtigen flüssigen Partikeln verwendet werden. Nur 1861+, 1862+, 1863+ 
und 1883+: Dieses Produkt erfüllt die Anforderungen der EN 14683:2005 Typ IIR, 
Operationsmasken zur Eingrenzung der Übertragung von Krankheitserregern vom Personal 
auf Patienten in der Anwendung während Operationen. Dieses Produkt bietet zusätzlich 
Resistenz gegen die Durchdringung von Flüssigkeitsspritzern.

 ̂Bitte beachten Sie alle Warnhinweise. Diese sind durch Warndreiecke im Text 
gekennzeichnet.

 ̂WARNUNGEN UND EINSCHRÄNKUNGEN
Vergewissern Sie sich immer, dass das gesamte Produkt:
- Geeignet ist für die Anwendung; - Richtig passt; - Während des gesamten 
Aufenthalts im gefährdeten Bereich getragen wird; - Ersetzt wird, wenn notwendig.

● Richtige Auswahl, Schulung, Anwendung und Wartung sind die Voraussetzung 
dafür, dass das Produkt hilft, den Anwender vor Schadstoffen in der Luft zu 
schützen. Die Nichtbeachtung dieser Anweisungen und Warnhinweise sowie 
die unsachgemäße Verwendung dieses Produktes können zu ernsthaften oder 
lebensgefährlichen Erkrankungen oder dauerhaften Schäden führen. Das 
Atemschutzgerät muss während der gesamten Aufenthaltsdauer im 
schadstoffbelasteten Bereich getragen werden.

● Bei Fragen bezüglich des korrekten Einsatzes befolgen Sie die nationalen 
Bestimmungen oder wenden Sie sich an Ihre Sicherheitsfachkraft oder an die 
Abteilung Arbeits- und Personenschutz Ihrer lokalen 3M Niederlassung

● Vor Gebrauch muss der Anwender im richtigen Umgang mit dem Produkt nach den 
nationalen Regelungen geschult werden.

● Das vorliegende Produkt enthält keine Komponenten aus Latex.
● Diese Produkte schützen nicht vor Gasen und Dämpfen wie Glutaraldehyd
● Die Schutzausrüstung darf nicht bei einem Sauerstoffgehalt von weniger als 17% 

eingesetzt werden (19,5 Vol.% - 3M-Empfehlung, bitte achten Sie auf nationale 
Vorgaben).

● Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht gegen unbekannte Gefahrstoffe oder in 
Konzentrationen, die eine unmittelbare Gefahr für Leben und Gesundheit darstellen.

● Gesichtshaare im Bereich des Dichtrandes verhindern einen korrekten Sitz der 
Maske.

● Dieses Produkt kann nicht das Risiko ausschließen sich eine Erkrankung oder 
Infektion zu zu ziehen.

● Verlassen Sie den schadstoffbelasteten Bereich sofort, wenn:
a) das Atmen schwierig wird.     b) Benommenheit, Schwindel oder andere 
Beschwerden eintreten.

● Entsorgen und ersetzen Sie die Atemschutzmaske, wenn sie mit Blut oder anderen 
infektiösen Materialien verunreinigt ist, beschädigt ist, der Atemwiderstand ansteigt 
oder am Ende der Arbeitsschicht.

● Kontaminierte Schutzkleidung muss entsprechend den regionalen Entsorgungs-
vorschriften entsorgt werden.

● Die Atemschutzmaske darf nicht verändert, modifiziert, gereinigt oder repariert 
werden.

● Zum Einsatz in explosionsfähiger Atmosphäre, fragen Sie 3M
AUFSETZANLEITUNG
Siehe Abbildung 1. Das Anpassen der Maske soll nur mit sauberen Händen erfolgen.
Alle Maskenteile sollten vor jedem Gebrauch auf Beschädigungen kontrolliert werden 1. Mit 
der Rückseite nach oben, nutzen Sie die Lasche, um das Ober- und Unterteil der Maske 
auseinanderzu ziehen und so eine Schale zu formen. Den Nasenbügel in der Mitte durch 
leichtes Biegen vorformen. 2. Achten Sie darauf, dass beide Teile vollständig entfaltet sind. 3. 
Legen Sie die Maskenschale mit der Öffnung nach oben in die Hand. Nehmen Sie beide 
Bänder in die andere Hand. Setzen Sie die Maske unter dem Kinn an, den Nasenbügel nach 
oben und ziehen die Bänder über den Kopf. 4. Plazieren Sie das obere Band über den 
Hinterkopf, das untere unter den Ohren. Die Bänder dürfen nicht verdreht sein. Passen Sie 
das Ober- und Unterteil bequem im Gesicht an, vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Lasche und 
die Teile nicht nach innen gefaltet sind. 5. Passen Sie den Nasenbügel mit beiden Händen 

Ihrer Nasenform an, um einen guten Dichtsitz zu erreichen. Wird der Nasenbügel nur mit 
einer Hand angedrückt, so kann sich eine Falte bilden, die den Dichtsitz verschlechtert. 6. Der 
Dichtsitz der Maske im Gesicht sollte vor Betreten des Arbeitsplatzes überprüft werden.
DICHTSITZKONTROLLE
1. Bedecken Sie den Maskenkörper vorsichtig mit beiden Händen, ohne dass er dabei 
verrutscht. 2a) Maske ohne Ventil - scharf ausatmen 2b) Maske mit Ventil - scharf 
einatmen 3. Bei einer Leckage im Nasenbereich, passen Sie den Nasenbügel neu an und 
wiederholen Sie die oben angegebene Dichtsitzkontrolle 4. Bei einer Leckage am 
Maskenrand überprüfen Sie den Sitz der Bänder am Kopf, bis die Leckage beseitigt ist. 
Wiederholen Sie die Dichtsitzkontrolle. Wenn Sie KEINEN Dichtsitz erreichen, betreten Sie 
den Gefahrenbereich NICHT. Informieren Sie Ihren Vorgesetzten. Wir empfehlen, vor der 
ersten Anwendung einen Fit Test durchzuführen. Für weitere Informationen zum Fit Test 
fragen Sie bitte bei 3M nach.
LAGERUNG UND TRANSPORT
Entsprechend der Herstellerangabe lagern, siehe Verpackung.
) Lagerfähig bis� ,Maximale relative Luftfeuchtigkeit / Trocken halten
\ Temperaturbereich
HINWEIS
Die durchschnittlichen Bedingungen können 25°C / 80% (RH) für kurze Zeit überschreiten. 
Sie können durchschnittlich 38°C / 85°% RH erreichen, wenn das nicht mehr als 3 Monate 
der Lagerdauer ausmacht. Überprüfen Sie vor Gebrauch, ob das Produkt noch innerhalb der 
zulässigen Lagerdauer ist (use by date). Zum Lagern und Transportieren des Produktes 
verwenden Sie bitte die Originalverpackung Die Produkte dürfen keiner direkten 
Sonneneinstrahlung ausgesetzt sein.
KENNZEICHNUNG
R = Re-usable - wieder verwendbar
NR = Non re-usable - nur für eine Schicht
D = Erfüllt die Anforderungen des Dolomitstaub-Einspeichertests
_ Nicht wieder verwendbar� : Name und Adresse des Herstellers
< Produktnummer� > Chargennummer
ZULASSUNGEN
Die vorliegenden Produkte erfüllen die Anforderungen der EG-Richtlinie 89/686/EWG 
(PSA-Richtlinie) und sind mit dem CE Zeichen gekennzeichnet. Das Zertifikat nach Artikel 10, 
EG Baumusterprüfbescheinigung, und Artikel 11, EG-Qualitätsprüfung, wurde ausgestellt 
durch BSI, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes, MK5 8PP, UK. Nur 
1861+, 1862+, 1863+ und 1883+: Dieses Produkt erfüllt die Anforderungen der Richtlinie der 
Europäischen Gemeinschaft 93/42/EWG (Medizinprodukte Richtlinie) und sind 
selbst-zertifiziert nach den Anforderungen dieser Richtlinie.
Stand: 12/2011

Iz
Questi prodotti soddisfano i requisiti della EN149:2001+A1:2009, respiratori a facciale filtrante 
contro le polveri. Devono essere utilizzati per proteggere l'utilizzatore esclusivamente contro 
particolato solido e liquido non volatile. Solo 1861+, 1862+, 1863+ e 1883+ Questi prodotti 
soddisfano i requisiti della EN 14683:2005 Tipo IIR, maschere chirurgiche destinate a limitare 
la trasmissione di agenti infettivi tra personale clinico e paziente durante interventi chirurgici. 
Questi prodotti offrono inoltre resistenza alla penetrazione di spruzzi di liquidi.

 ̂Porre particolare attenzione alle frasi di avvertimento dove indicate.
 ̂AVVERTENZE E LIMITAZIONI

Assicurarsi sempre che il prodotto completo sia:
- Adatto all'applicazione - Indossato correttamente - Indossato per tutto il periodo di 
esposizione - Sostituito quando necessario.

● Una giusta selezione, formazione all’uso ed una adeguata manutenzione sono 
essenziali per offrire a chi indossa il prodotto una protezione da alcuni 
contaminanti aerodispersi. L’inosservanza delle istruzioni qui riportate sull’uso 
di questi dispositivi per la protezione delle vie respiratorie e/o il mancato 
indossamento per tutto il periodo di esposizione, può arrecare danni alla 
salute, invalidità gravi anche di carattere permanente.

● Per l'adeguatezza e l'uso corretto seguire le normative locali e riferirsi a tutte le 
informazioni fornite. Per maggiori informazioni contattare una persona esperta in 
materia di sicurezza sul lavoro o un rappresentante 3M.

● Prima dell'uso l'utilizzatore deve essere formato all'utilizzo corretto del prodotto, in 
accordo con le norme e le linee guida sulla salute e sicurezza in vigore.

● In questi prodotti non sono presenti componenti prodotti in lattice naturale.
● Questi prodotti non proteggono da gas e vapori quali la glutaraldeide.
● Non utilizzare in atmosfere contenenti meno del 19.5% di ossigeno (definizione 3M. I 

limiti riguardanti la presenza di ossigeno possono variare da nazione a nazione. In 
caso di dubbi, chiedere informazioni in merito).

● Non usare per la protezione delle vie respiratorie contro contaminanti 
atmosferici/concentrazioni che sono sconosciuti o immediatamente pericolosi per la 
vita e la salute (IDLH).

● Non usare con barba, basette o baffi che potrebbero impedire una buona 
tenuta del respiratore sul volto.

● Questo prodotto non elimina il rischio di contrarre malattie o infezioni.
● Abbandonare immediatamente l’area contaminata se:

a) La respirazione diventa difficoltosa.     b) Compaiono vertigini o altri malesseri.
● Smaltire e sostituire il respiratore in caso venga contaminato da sangue o altri 

materiali infettivi, in caso risulti danneggiato, in caso la resistenza respiratoria diventi 
eccessiva e in ogni caso alla fine del turno di lavoro.

● Gli indumenti contaminati devono essere smaltiti come rifiuti pericolosi, in accordo alle 
leggi vigenti.

● Non alterare, modificare, pulire o riparare questo respiratore.
● In caso sia necessario l'uso in atmosfera esplosiva, contattare 3M.

ISTRUZIONI PER L'INDOSSAMENTO
Vedere Figura 1. Prima di indossare il respiratore assicurarsi che le mani siano pulite.
Prima di ogni utilizzo controllare il respiratore in ogni sua parte per assicurarsi che non ci siano 
danni. 1. Con il respiratore capovolto ed usando la linguetta, separare il lembo superiore e 
quello inferiore formando così una forma a coppa. Piegare leggermente lo stringinaso al 
centro. 2. Assicurarsi che entrambi i lembi siano completamente aperti. 3. Reggere il 
respiratore a coppa in una mano con il lato aperto verso la faccia. Prendere entrambi gli 
elastici con l'altra mano. Tenere il respiratore sotto il mento, con lo stringi naso in alto, e tirare 
gli elastici sopra la testa. 4. Posizionare l'elastico superiore sulla sommità della testa e quello 
inferiore sotto le orecchie. Gli elastici non devono essere incrociati. Aggiustare i lembi 
superiore ed inferiore per un confortevole indossamento, assicurarsi che i due lembi non 
siano piegati. 5. Con entrambe le mani modellare lo stringinaso secondo la forma del setto 
nasale per assicurare un corretto indossamento ed una buona tenuta. Modellare lo 
stringinaso con una sola mano può provocare una perdita di efficienza del respiratore. 
6. La tenuta del respiratore sul volto deve essere verificata prima di entrare nell'area di lavoro.
VERIFICA DELLA TENUTA
1. Coprire la parte frontale del respiratore con entrambe le mani assicurandosi di non 
compromettere la tenuta sul volto. 2a) Respiratori SENZA VALVOLA - ESPIRARE 
rapidamente. 2b) Respiratori CON VALVOLA - INSPIRARE rapidamente. 3. Se si avvertono 
perdite di aria intorno al naso, riposizionare lo stringinaso per eliminare la perdita. Ripetere la 
prova di tenuta come sopra. 4. Se l'aria esce dai bordi del respiratore, aggiustare gli elastici 
sui lati e sulla testa per eliminare la perdita. Ripetere la prova di tenuta come sopra. Se NON 
POTETE avere la giusta tenuta sul volto NON ENTRATE nell'area di lavoro pericolosa. 
Chiedete al vostro supervisore. La tenuta al volto del respiratore dovrebbe essere verificata 
secondo la legislazione nazionale vigente, se esistente. Per informazioni riguardanti la prova 
di tenuta potete contattare 3M.
CONSERVAZIONE E TRASPORTO
Conservare conformemente alle istruzioni fornite dal fabbricante. Vedere la confezione.
) Data di scadenza� ,Massima Umidità Relativa / Mantenere in luogo  
  asciutto
\ Intervallo di temperatura
NOTA
Le condizioni medie possono superare i 25°C / 80% RH per periodi limitati. Queste possono 
raggiungere una media di 38°C / 85% RH, per un periodo non superiore ad un totale di 3 
mesi nella vita utile del prodotto. Prima dell'utilizzo, verificare sempre che il prodotto non sia 
scaduto. Usare l'imballo originale per conservare e trasportare questo prodotto. Non 
conservare alla luce diretta del sole.
MARCATURE
R = Riutilizzabile
NR = Non riutilizzabile (solo per un turno di lavoro)
D = Soddisfa i requisiti per la prova di intasamento

_ Non riutilizzare� : Nome e indirizzo del Produttore
< Codice Prodotto� > Numero di Lotto/Serie
APPROVAZIONI
Questi prodotti soddisfano i requisiti di sicurezza della Direttiva Europea 89/686/EEC (Direttiva 
Dispositivi di Protezione Individuale) e per questo riportano la marcatura CE. Certificazione 
secondo l’Articolo 10, esame CE di tipo, e secondo l’Articolo 11, controllo di qualità CE, 
emessa da BSI, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes, MK5 8PP, UK. Solo 
1861+, 1862+, 1863+ e 1883+ Questi prodotti soddisfano i requisiti della Direttiva della 
Comunità Europea 93/42/EEC (Dispositivi Medici) e hanno l'autocertificazione per i requisiti di 
questa direttiva.
Data di emissione delle presenti Istruzioni d'Uso: 12/2011

E
Estos productos cumplen los requisitos de la norma EN149:2001+A1:2009, mascarillas 
autofiltrantes para partículas. Este producto ofrece protección frente a partículas sólidas y 
líquidas no volátiles. Sólo 1861+, 1862+, 1863+ and 1883+: Estos equipos cumplen los 
requisitos de la norma EN 14683:2005 Tipo IIR, mascarillas quirúrgicas para limitar la 
transmisión de agentes infecciosos del personal sanitario hacia el paciente y para uso en 
procedimientos quirúrgicos. Estos equipos también ofrecen resistencia a la penetración de 
salpicaduras de líquidos.

 ̂Preste especial atención a las advertencias.
 ̂ADVERTENCIAS Y LIMITACIONES DE USO

Asegúrese siempre de que el producto:
-Es adecuado para el trabajo. -Se ajusta correctamente. -Se lleva puesto durante 
toda la exposición. -Se cambia cuando es necesario.

● Una adecuada selección y formación en el correcto uso y mantenimiento de 
los equipos son esenciales para proteger al trabajador. No seguir estas 
instrucciones de uso o no llevar el equipo puesto durante todo el tiempo que 
dura la exposición, puede tener efectos adversos sobre la salud del usuario y 
puede derivar en enfermedad grave o incapacidad permanente.

● Para un correcto uso, siga la legislación local y refiérase a la información 
suministrada. Si necesita más información, consulte con su Técnico en Prevención o 
contacte con 3M.

● Antes del uso, el usuario debe haber sido entrenado en el correcto uso del equipo, de 
acuerdo con su programa de Seguridad e Higiene.

● Este producto no contiene componentes fabricados en látex de caucho natural.
● Este producto no ofrece protección frente a gases/vapores tales como 

glutaraldehído.
● No utilice en atmósferas que contengan menos del 19.5% de oxígeno (definición de 

3M; cada país puede aplicar sus propios límites de deficiencia de oxígeno. 
Consúltenos en caso de duda).

● No utilice como protección respiratoria frente a contaminantes o concentraciones de 
contaminantes desconocidos o en concentraciones inmediatamente peligrosas para 
la salud o la vida (IDLH).

● No utilice este equipo si tiene barba u otro tipo de vello facial que pueda 
impedir el contacto entre el rostro y el borde de la máscara y, por tanto, un 
correcto sellado facial.

● Este producto no elimina el riesgo de contraer una enfermedad o infección.
● Abandone inmediatamente el área contaminada si:

a) La respiración se hace difícil.     b) Sufre mareos o molestias.
● Deseche y sustituya la mascarilla si se contamina con sangre u otro material 

infeccioso, si la respiración se hace excesiva o al final del turno.
● Los equipos contaminados deben desecharse o eliminarse como residuo peligroso 

en su caso según la legislación local aplicable.
● No altere, modifique, limpie o repare este producto.
● En caso de uso en atmósferas explosivas, contacte previamente con 3M.

INSTRUCCIONES DE AJUSTE
Vea la Fig 1. Antes de ponerse el equipo, asegúrese de tener las manos limpias.
Antes de cada uso, inspeccione todos los componentes de la mascarilla en busca de 
posibles daños. 1. Con el reverso hacia arriba y con ayuda de la lengüeta, separe los paneles 
superiores e inferiores para conseguir una forma de copa. Doble ligeramente el clip nasal por 
su zona central. 2. Separe totalmente los paneles. 3. Sostenga la mascarilla con una mano 
con la parte abierta hacia la cara. Sujete las bandas de ajuste con la otra mano. Coloque la 
mascarilla por debajo de la barbilla, con el clip nasal hacia arriba y pase las bandas de ajuste 
por encima de la cabeza. 4. Coloque la banda superior en la coronilla y la banda inferior por 
debajo de las orejas. Las bandas no deben quedar retorcidas. Coloque los paneles para 
conseguir un ajuste cómodo y sin doblar paneles o lengüeta. 5. Utilizando las dos manos, 
moldee el clip nasal para que se ajuste la parte inferior de la nariz de forma que se consiga un 
buen sellado. No moldee el clip nasal con una sola mano, ya que podría resultar un ajuste 
menos efectivo. 6. Compruebe el ajuste facial antes de entrar en el lugar de trabajo.
COMPROBACIÓN DEL AJUSTE
1. Cubra la parte frontal de la mascarilla con ambas manos, cuidando de no modificar la 
posición de la misma. 2a) Mascarilla SIN VÁLVULA - EXHALE con fuerza; 2b) Mascarilla 
CON VÁLVULA - INHALE con fuerza. 3. Si nota fugas de aire alrededor de la nariz, reajuste 
el clip nasal para eliminar las fugas. Repita la comprobación del ajuste. 4. Si nota fugas de 
aire en los bordes de la mascarilla, modifique la posición de las bandas de ajuste para 
eliminar las fugas. Repita la comprobación de ajuste. Si NO PUEDE conseguir un ajuste 
adecuado, NO ENTRE en la zona contaminada. Contacte con su supervisor. En algunos 
países, es obligatorio realizar pruebas de ajuste ("Fit-test"). Si necesita información sobre 
estas pruebas de ajuste, contacte con 3M.
ALMACENAMIENTO Y TRANSPORTE
Almacene según las indicaciones del fabricante. Consulte el embalaje.
) Caducidad� ,Humedad relativa máxima / Mantenga en lugar seco
\ Rango de temperatura
NOTA
Las condiciones de almacenamiento pueden superar una media de 25°C / 80% RH durante 
periodos limitados de tiempo. Se puede alcanzar una media de 38°C / 85% RH, siempre que 
esto no suceda durante más de tres meses del periodo de vida útil del producto. Compruebe 
siempre que el producto está dentro de su periodo de uso y que no se ha superado su fecha 
de caducidad. Utilice el embalaje original para transportar o almacenar el producto. No 
almacene con exposición a luz solar directa.
MARCADO
R = Reutilizable
NR = No reutilizable (utilizar un solo turno de trabajo)
D = Cumple el ensayo de obstrucción (Dolomita)
_ No reutilizable� : Nombre y dirección del fabricante
< Referencia de producto� > Número de lote
APROBACIONES
Estos productos cumplen los requisitos de la Directiva Europea 89/686/EEC (en España, R. 
D. 1407/1992) sobre equipos de protección individual y tienen marcado CE. La certificación 
para estos productos según el artículo 10, examen CE de tipo, y según el artículo 11, control 
de calidad CE, ha sido emitida por BSI, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton 
Keynes, MK5 8PP, Reino Unido. Sólo 1861+, 1862+, 1863+ and 1883+: Este equipo cumple 
los requisitos de la Directiva Europea 93/42/EEC (Directiva de productos sanitarios) y se han 
sometido a un proceso de auto-certificación según los requisitos de esta directiva.
Instrucciones de uso con fecha: 12/2011

HB
Deze producten voldoen aan de eisen van de EN149:2001+A1:2009, filtrerende 
gelaatsstukken voor gebruik tegen deeltjes. Deze moeten alleen gebruikt worden om de 
drager te beschermen tegen deeltjes en niet vluchtige vloeibare deeltjes. 1861+, 1862+, 
1863+ en 1883+ alleen: Deze producten voldoen aan de vereisten van EN14683:2005 Type 
IIR, chirurgisch masker tegen transmissie van besmettingen van personeel op patiënten en 
voor gebruik tijdens medische ingrepen. Deze producten bieden ook weerstand tegen de 
penetratie van vloeistofspatten.

 ̂Speciale aandacht moet worden besteed aan de waarschuwingen.
 ̂WAARSCHUWINGEN EN BEPERKINGEN

Zorg altijd dat het complete product:
- Geschikt is voor de toepassing - Goed aansluit - Gedurende de volledige 
blootstellingstijd wordt gedragen - Vervangen wordt, indien nodig.

● Een correcte selectie, opleiding, gebruik en het juiste onderhoud van het 
product zijn essentieel om de gebruiker te helpen beschermen tegen sommige 
verontreinigingen. Het niet opvolgen van alle instructies en waarschuwingen 
voor het gebruik van deze ademhalingsbescherming en/of het nalaten dit 
masker te allen tijde bij blootstelling te dragen, kan nadelige gevolgen hebben 
voor de gezondheid van de drager of leiden tot ernstige levensbedreigende 
ziekten of invaliditeit.

● Voor geschikt en correct gebruik, volg de lokale voorschriften en refereer aan de 
bijgesloten informatie. Voor meer informatie, neem contact op met een 3M 
vertegenwoordiger.

● De drager dient voor gebruik van het volledige product opgeleid te zijn in 
overeenstemming met de geldende veiligheidsvoorschriften.

● Deze producten bevatten geen componenten vervaardigd uit natuurrubber.
● Deze producten bieden geen bescherming tegen gassen/dampen.
● Nooit gebruiken wanneer het zuurstofgehalte in de lucht lager is dan 19,5% 

(Voorschrift van 3M. Individuele landen kunnen eigen limietwaarden voor 
zuurstoftekort toepassen. Vraag in geval van twijfel om advies).

● Niet gebruiken bij verontreinigingen en concentraties in de omgeving, die onbekend 
zijn en onmiddellijk gevaar kunnen opleveren voor de gezondheid.

● Uitsluitend geschikt voor personeel zonder baard. Baardharen onder de 
afdichting verminderen de afdichting/bescherming.

● Dit product vermijdt niet het risico op ziekten of infecties volledig.
● Verlaat de verontreinigde zone onmiddellijk wanneer:

a) Ademhalen moeilijk wordt.     b) Misselijkheid of ander ongemak optreedt.
● Vervang het masker wanneer dit is besmet met bloed of ander infectieus materiaal of 

wanneer de ademweerstand te groot wordt of aan het eind van een dienst.
● Verontreinigde producten moeten als gevaarlijk afval worden verwijderd volgens de 

nationale reglementen.
● Dit masker niet veranderen, wijzigen, reinigen of repareren.
● Bij gebruik in ontvlambare of explosieve omgeving dient u eerst contact op te nemen 

met 3M.
OPZETINSTRUCTIES
Zie afb. 1 Zorg voor schone handen bij het opzetten van het masker
Vóór elk gebruik moeten alle maskeronderdelen worden gecontroleerd op schade. 1. Met de 
achterkant omhoog en via het lipje het bovenste en onderste deel scheiden om een cupvorm 
te creëren. Buig de neusclip om het masker aan te sluiten rondom de neus. 2. Zorg ervoor dat 
beide delen volledig opengevouwen zijn. 3. Neem het masker in één hand met de opening 
naar het gelaat toe. Neem beide banden in de andere hand. Hou het masker onder de kin en 
trek de banden over het hoofd. 4. Plaats de bovenste band op de hoofdkruin en de onderste 
band onder de oren. De banden mogen niet gedraaid zijn. Stel het boven- en onderdeel in 
voor een comfortabele pasvorm, zorg ervoor dat de twee delen en het lipje niet naar binnen 
geplooid zijn. 5. Druk met beide handen de neusbeugel aan naar de vorm van de neus. 
Aandrukken met één hand kan resulteren in een onvoldoende aansluiting bij de neus en een 
minder effectieve maskerwerking. 6. Controleer de randafsluiting van het masker voordat u de 
werkruimte betreedt.
AFDICHTINGSTEST
1. Bedek de voorkant van het masker met beide handen. Zorg ervoor dat het masker niet 

verschuift. 2a) Masker ZONDER uitademventiel - Adem krachtig UIT 2b) Masker MET 
uitademventiel - Adem krachtig IN 3. Als er lucht ontsnapt bij de neus, dient u de neusbeugel 
opnieuw aan te drukken en de test te herhalen 4. Als er lucht aan de zijkanten ontsnapt, dient 
u de banden opnieuw te positioneren en daarna de test te herhalen. Als u geen goede 
afdichting krijgt, mag u de verontreinigde ruimte NIET betreden. Neem contact op met uw 
leidinggevende wanneer u niet de juiste pasvorm krijgt. Bij gebruikers dient een 
gelaatsafdichtingstest te worden uitgevoerd conform de nationale vereisten. Neem contact op 
met 3M voor meer informatie over gelaatsafdichtingstests.
OPSLAG EN TRANSPORT
Opslag dient te gebeuren volgens de instructies van de fabrikant (zie verpakking).
) Einde bewaartermijn� , Maximale relatieve luchtvochtigheid / Droog houden
\ Bewaartemperatuur
OPMERKING
Gemiddelde omstandigheden mogen 25°C / 80% relatieve vochtigheid overschrijden voor 
korte perioden. Ze mogen een gemiddelde van 38°C / 85% relatieve vochtigheid bereiken, op 
voorwaarde dat dit niet langer duurt dan drie maanden. Check vóór het eerste gebruik of de 
bewaartermijn niet is overschreden. Bij opslag of transport dient dit product in de originele 
verpakking verpakt te zijn. Niet opslaan in direct zonlicht.
MARKERING
R = herbruikbaar
NR = niet herbruikbaar (gebruik tijdens een shift)
D = Voldoet aan de vereisten tegen het vollopen van het filtermateriaal
_ Niet geschikt voor hergebruik�: Naam en adres fabrikant
< Artikelnummer� > Lot nummer
KEURINGEN
Deze producten voldoen aan de eisen van de EG Richtlijn 89/686/EEC (Persoonlijke 
Beschermings Richtlijn) en zijn dus CE gemerkt. Certificering onder Art. 10, EC 
Type-Examination, en Art. 11, EC kwaliteitscontrole, is vrijgegeven door: BSI, Kitemark Court, 
Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes, MK5 8PP, UK. 1861+, 1862+, 1863+ en 1883+ 
alleen: Deze producten voldoen aan de vereisten van European Community Directive 
93/42/EEC (Medical Devices Directive) en zijn gecertificeerd volgens deze vereisten.
Gebruiksaanwijzing afgegeven: 12/2011

S
Dessa produkter överensstämmer med kraven i SS-EN149 + A1:2009, filtrerande halvmasker 
för andningsskydd mot partiklar. Produkten ska endast användas som skydd mot fasta och 
vätskeformiga partiklar. Endast 1861+, 1862+, 1863+ och 1883+: Dessa produkter uppfyller 
kraven enligt EN 14683:2005 för operationsmunskydd klass IIR för att begränsa överföringen 
av patogener från personal till patient under kirurgiska ingrepp. Dessa produkter är även 
stänkresistenta och skyddar bäraren mot vätskestänk.

 ̂Varningsmeddelanden, där sådana visas, ska uppmärksammas noga.
 ̂VARNINGAR OCH BEGRÄNSNINGAR

Se till att produkten är:
- Avpassad för användningen; - Korrekt tillpassad; - Använd under hela 
exponeringstiden; - Utbytt vid behov.

● Korrekt val, utbildning, användning och lämpligt underhåll är grundläggande 
för att produkten ska skydda användaren från luftburna föroreningar. 
Underlåtelse att följa alla instruktioner för detta andningsskydd och/eller 
underlåtelse att bära produkten under hela exponeringstiden kan allvarligt 
skada användarens hälsa och leda till allvarlig eller livshotande sjukdom eller 
permanenta skador.

● För lämplighet och korrekt användning följ lokala föreskrifter med hänvisning till 
medföljande information. För mer information kontakta en säkerhetsansvarig eller 3M 
representant (se lokal kontaktuppgifter).

● Användaren ska vara utbildad för användning av produkten.
● Dessa produkter innehåller inga komponenter tillverkade av naturgummi.
● Dessa produkter skyddar inte mot gaser/ångor såsom glutaraldehyd.
● Utrustningen får inte användas om syrehalten i omgivande luft är lägre än 19,5% 

(definition enl. 3M. Enskilda länder kan tillämpa egna gränser för syrebrist. Sök 
information om du är osäker).

● Använd inte som andningsskydd mot föroreningar vars koncentration är okända eller 
klassas som IDLH (omedelbar fara för liv och hälsa).

● Får inte användas om skägg eller annat ansiktshår kan förhindra god kontakt 
mellan ansikte och mask och därför hindrar masken att ge ett fullgott skydd.

● Denna produkt eliminerar inte risken för sjukdom eller infektion.
● Lämna omedelbart det förorenade området om:

a) Det blir svårt att andas.     b) Yrsel eller andra obehag uppstår.
● Släng och byt ut masken om den blir kontaminerad med blod eller andra smittsamma 

substanser eller om den blir skadad, andningsmotståndet blir för stort eller vid 
arbetsskiftets slut. Den ska inte återanvändas.

● Förorenade produkter ska hanteras som farligt avfall enligt nationella regler.
● Dessa andningsskydd ska inte förändras, modifieras, rengöras eller lagas.
● Kontakta 3M om avsikten är att använda masken i explosiva miljöer.

TILLPASSNINGSINSTRUKTIONER
Se figur 1. Se till att händerna är rena innan tillpassning.
Innan användning ska hela masken inspekteras, så det inte finns några skador. 1. Ta masken 
med insidan upp, drag isär de två fälten för att få en kupform. Böj lite i mitten av näsklämman. 
2. Se till så att båda fälten är fullt utvikta. 3. Kupa masken i ena handen med den öppna sidan 
mot ansiktet. Ta båda banden i andra handen. Placera masken under hakan, med näsbygeln 
uppåt, och dra banden över huvudet. 4. Placera det övre bandet uppe på bakhuvudet och det 
undre bandet runt nacken, under öronen. Se till så att banden inte är korsade. Justera övre 
och undre bandet för bekväm passform. 5. Forma näsbygeln efter näsan - använd båda 
händerna. Om bygeln formas med en hand finns det risk för läckage med sämre prestanda 
som följd. 6. Kontrollera att masken sitter tättslutande mot ansiktet med läckagetest innan 
användningen.
LÄCKAGETEST
1. Kupa båda händerna runt masken utan att ändra dess position. 2a) utan utandningsventil - 
andas ut kraftigt; 2b) med utandningsventil - tag ett snabbt och djupt andetag. 3. Om läckage 
upptäcks runt näsan, korrigera näsbygeln. Upprepa läckagetest. 4. Om läckage upptäcks runt 
maskens kant, korrigera maskens position samt huvudbandet tills masken sitter korrekt. 
Upprepa läckagetest. Utsätt dig ej för föroreningar med otät mask. Kontakta den 
skyddsansvariga om problem uppstår. För information om läckagetester, kontakta 3M.
FÖRVARING OCH TRANSPORT
Förvaras i överensstämmelse med tillverkarens instruktioner, se förpackningen.
) Rekommenderad sista dag att börja använda produkten.
, Maximala relativa fuktighet/Förvara torrt
\ Lagringstemperatur
NOTERA
Genomsnittliga lagringsförhållanden kan överskrida 25°C / 80% RH under kortare perioder. 
De kan uppgå till ett snitt av 38°C / 85% RH, under maximalt 3 månader av produktens totala 
lagringstid. Se till att rekommenderad sista användningsdag inte har passerats, innan 
användning. Vid lagring eller transport av denna produkt rekommenderar vi att 
originalförpackningen används. Får inte förvaras i direkt solsken.
MÄRKNING
R= Flergångsbruk
NR= inte för flergångsbruk, använd endast ett arbetspass
D= uppfyller kraven om tilltäppning
_ Ska inte återanvändas� : Tillverkarens namn och nummer
< Produktnummer� > Serie-/batchnummer
GODKÄNNANDEN
Dessa produkter uppfyller kraven i EU-direktivet 89/686/EEC (direktivet för personlig 
skyddsutrustning) och är därför CE-märkta. Certifiering under Artikel 10, EG-typkontroll och 
Artikel 11, EG-kvalitetskontroll, har utfärdats av BSI, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, 
Milton Keynes, MK5 8PP, UK. Endast 1861+, 1862+, 1863+ och 1883+: Dessa produkter 
uppfyller kraven I EU-direktiv 93/42/EEC (Medicintekniska direktivet, MDD) och är certifierat 
mot kraven i detta direktiv.
Bruksanvisning utfärdad: 12/2011

d
Disse produkter lever op til kravene i EN 149:2001+A1:2009 filtrerende åndedrætsværn til 
brug mod partikler. De skal kun anvendes til, at beskytte brugeren imod indånding af faste- og 
ikke flygtige væskeformige partikler Kun 1861+, 1862+, 1863+ and 1883+ Disse produkter 
møder kravene i EN 14683:2005 Type IIR, kirurgiske masker til brug for at begrænse 
overførsel af smitstoffer fra personale til patienter og til brug i kirurgiske procedurer. Disse 
produkter beskytter også mod stænk af væskeformige partikler.

 ̂Man bør være særlig opmærksom på advarsler hvor angivet.
 ̂Advarsler og begrænsninger

Sørg altid for at produktet:
- Er egnet til anvendelsen; - Er monteret korrekt; - Bæres under hele arbejdets 
udførelse; - Udskiftes om nødvendigt.

● Korrekt udvælgelse, uddannelse, brug og vedligeholdelse er afgørende for, om 
produktet beskytter brugeren imod visse luftbårne forurenende stoffer. 
Undlader man at følge alle instruktioner om brugen af disse åndedrætsværn 
og/eller undlades korrekt brug af produktet i hele perioden af eksponering, kan 
det skade brugerens helbred, føre til alvorlig og livstruende sygdom eller varig 
invaliditet.

● For egnethed og rigtig brug følg lokale regler og referer til vedlagte information. For 
yderligere information kontakt en 3M konsulent (lokale kontakt detaljer).

● Før brug, skal brugeren være instrueret i den korrekte anvendelse af dragten, i 
overensstemmelse med gældende sundheds- og sikkerhedsregler.

● Dette produkt indeholder ikke dele fremstillet af naturgummi med latex.
● Masken beskytter ikke mod gasser/dampe som f.eks glutaraldehyd.
● Brug ikke udstyret på steder hvor luften indeholder mindre end 19,5% ilt (3M's 

definition. I nogen lande gælder andre minimumsværdier for iltindholdet. Undersøg 
dette i tvivlstilfælde).

● Bør ikke bruges i områder, hvor typen og/eller koncentrationen af forureningen er 
ukendt.

● Brug ikke masken, hvis man har skæg eller skægstubbe, som kan nedsætte 
maskens effektivitet, da der opstår utæthed mellem maske og ansigt.

● Dette produkt fjerner ikke risikoen for, at pådrage sig sygdom eller infektion.
● Forlad straks det forurenede område, hvis:

a) Vejrtrækningen bliver vanskelig.     b) Der opstår svimmelhed eller andet ubehag.
● Kasser eller udskift masken hvis den forurenes med blod eller andet smitsomt 

materiale, beskadiges eller hvis åndingsmodstanden bliver for stor eller efter endt 
brug.

● Forurenede produkter skal kasseres som farligt affald i henhold til myndighedskrav.
● Du må ikke ændre, modificere, rengøre eller reparere denne maske.
● Hvis det tiltænkes at benytte produktet i eksplosive omgivelser, kontakt venligst 3M.

VEJLEDNING I PÅTAGNING
Se Figur 1. Før påtagning, søg for at hænderne er rene.
Alle masker skal inspiceres for skader før ibrugstagning. 1. Hold bagsiden opad. Ved hjælp af 
tappen, adskil topstykket fra bundstykket, så masken bliver skålformet. Bøj forsigtigt ved 
næseklemmens center. 2. Vær sikker på at begge stykker er helt udfoldet. 3. Læg masken i 
den ene hånd, med den åbne side mod ansigtet. Tag begge stropper i den anden hånd. Sæt 
masken under hagen med næsestykket opad, og træk stropperne over hovedet. 4. Placér 

den øverste strop over issen og den nederste strop under ørerne. Stropperne må ikke være 
snoede. Justér topstykke og bundstykke så de passer til ansigtet og vær sikker på at de er 
foldet helt ud. 5. Form næseklemmen med begge hænder, så den passer til den nederste del 
af næsen og sidder tæt. Hvis man kun former næseklemmen med een hånd risikerer man 
utætheder og en væsentlig forringelse af beskyttelsen. 6. Maskens tætning til ansigtet bør 
kontrolleres inden man går ind i et forurenet område.
LÆKAGETEST
1. Tildæk masken med begge hænder uden at ændre maskens position på ansigtet. 2a) 
Maske uden udåndingsventil – UDÅND kraftigt. 2b) Maske med udåndingsventil – INDÅND 
kraftigt. 3. Hvis man kan mærke utætheder omkring næsen, så justér næseklemmen igen. 
Gentag herefter tæthedsprøven og gentag justeringen af næseklemmen indtil masken føles 
tæt. 4. Hvis man kan mærke utætheder langs maskekanten, så forsøg at trække stropperne 
længere tilbage på hovedet. Gentag herefter tæthedsprøven og gentag justeringen af 
stropper indtil masken føles tæt. Hvis man ikke kan opnå en tæt maske, så undlad at gå ind i 
det forurenede område. Kontakt den sikkerhedsansvarlige. For information omkring 
procedurer for at teste en maskes tæthed, kontakt 3M.
OPBEVARING OG TRANSPORT
Skal opbevares som angivet af fabrikanten, se pakningen.
) Sidste ibrugtagningsdato� , Maksimal fugtighed ved opbevaring /  
  Opbevares tørt
\ Opbevaringstemperatur
NB
De gennemsnitlige opbevaringsbetingelser kan tillades at overstige 25º C/80 % relativ 
luftfugtighed i kortere tid. Op til 38º C/85 % relativ luftfugtighed kan tillades, hvis det ikke sker i 
længere tid end sammenlagt 3 måneder indenfor produktets lagerholdbarhed. Før brug, 
check altid at produktet er indenfor sidste ibrugtagningsdato. Ved lagring eller transport af 
dette produkt benyttes original emballage. Opbevar ikke i direkte sollys.
MÆRKNING
R = Kan genbruges (Reusable)
NR = Kan IKKE genbruges (kun til et arbejdsskifte)
D = Overholder kravene vedr. tilstopning.
_ Ikke til genbrug� : Navn og adresse på fabrikanten
< Produkt nummer� > Lot / Batch Nummer
GODKENDELSER
Disse produkter opfylder de grundlæggende sikkerhedskrav i EU Direktivet 89/686/EEC og er 
CE- mærket i henhold hertil. Certificering i henhold til artikel 10, EF-typeafprøvning og artikel 
11, EF-kvalitetskontrol er udstedt af BSI, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton 
Keynes, MK5 8PP, UK. Kun 1861+, 1862+, 1863+ and 1883+ Disse produkter lever op til 
kravene EU direktiv 93/42/EEC (Direktiv for medicinsk udstyr) og er selv-certificeret itil 
kravene i dette direktiv.
Brugsanvisning udgivet: 12/2011
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Disse produktene møter kravene i EN 149:2001+A1:2009, filtrerende halvmaske mot partikler. 
De skal kun brukes for å beskytte brukeren mot faste- og ikke flyktige væskeformige partikler. 
Gjelder kun 1861+, 1862+, 1863+ og 1883+ : Disse produktene oppfyller kravene i EN 
14683:2005 type IIR, kirurgiske munnbind. Brukes for å redusere overføring av smittsomme 
stoffer fra helsepersonell til pasienter, eller ved kirurgiske inngrep. Disse produktene beskytter 
også mot væskesprut.

 ̂Vær spesielt oppmerksom på advarsler hvor disse forekommer.
 ̂ADVARSLER OG BEGRENSNINGER

Vær alltid sikker på at produktet:
- er egnet for oppgaven - er riktig tilpasset - blir brukt i hele eksponeringstiden - blir 
skiftet ut når det er nødvendig

● Riktig valg av utstyr og opplæring i bruk og vedlikehold av produktet er viktig 
for å beskytte brukeren mot forurensninger i luften. Hvis ikke instruksjonene i 
bruksanvisningen følges og/eller utstyret brukes feilaktig eller ikke brukes 
under hele tiden brukeren er utstatt for forurensningen, kan dette påvirke 
brukerens helse, føre til livstruende sykdom eller varige skader.

● Følg lokale bestemmelser for riktig og sikker bruk, og les gjennom all informasjon som 
følger produktet. For ytterligere informasjon, kontakt verneleder eller 3M.

● Brukeren må få opplæring i riktig bruk og vedlikehold av produktet.
● Disse produktene inneholder ingen komponenter laget av naturlig gummilateks.
● Disse produktene beskytter ikke mot gasser/damper som for eksempel glutaraldehyd.
● Må ikke benyttes i områder som inneholder mindre enn 19,5% oksygen (3M 

definisjon).
● Må ikke brukes til åndedrettsbeskyttelse mot ukjente forurensninger, ukjente 

konsentrasjoner eller i områder hvor det er umiddelbar fare for liv og helse (IDLH).
● Skjegg eller annet hår som kommer mellom masken og ansiktet vil medføre 

dårlig tetning og gi redusert beskyttelse.
● Dette produktet vil ikke eliminere risikoen for sykdom eller infeksjon.
● Forlat det forurensede området umiddelbart hvis:

a) Du får pustevanskeligheter.     b) Du merker svimmelhet eller ubehag.
● Kast masken og ta i bruk en ny hvis den blir forurenset av blod eller andre 

infeksjonsgivende stoffer, skadet, pustemotstanden øker eller etter endt arbeidsskift.
● Forurensede produkter må behandles som spesialavfall i tråd med nasjonale lover og 

forskrifter.
● Ikke forsøk å endre, rengjøre eller reparere dette åndedrettsvernet.
● Hvis dette produktet skal benyttes i et eksplosjonsfarlig område, kontakt 3M.

TILPASNINGSINSTRUKSJONER
Se figur. 1. Sørg for å ha rene hender før du tar på deg masken.
Kontroller masken for eventuelle skader før bruk. 1. Brett ut masken slik at den får en 
koppformet fasong. Bøy forsiktig på midten av nesebøylen. 2. Pass på at begge paneler er 
brettet ordentlig ut. 3. Legg masken i den ene hånden med innsiden mot ansiktet. Ta begge 
stroppene i den andre hånden, og hold masken under haken med nesebøylen opp. Legg 
masken over ansiktet og trekk stroppene over hodet. 4. Tilpass den øvre stroppen over ørene, 
og den nedre stroppen under ørene. Pass på at stroppene ikke er vridd. Tilpass øvre og 
nedre panel for å oppnå god komfort og tetning. 5. Bruk begge hender for å forme 
nesebøylen rundt neseryggen for å sikre god tilpasning og tetning. 6. Maskens tetning og 
tilpasning til ansiktet må kontrolleres før man går inn i det forurensede området.
LEKKASJETEST
1. Dekk maskens forside med begge hender. Vær forsiktig slik at maskens tilpasning til 
ansiktet ikke endres. 2a) Maske uten utåndingsventil - Pust KRAFTIG ut. 2b) Maske med 
utåndingsventil - Trekk pusten dypt. 3. Hvis du oppdager lekkasje rundt nesen, juster 
nesebøylen på nytt og foreta ny lekkasjetest. 4. Hvis du oppdager lekkasje rundt 
maskekanten, juster tilpasningen av masken og/eller stroppene og foreta ny lekkasjetest. Hvis 
du IKKE oppnår korrekt tilpasning til masken, må du IKKE gå inn i det forurensede området. 
Kontakt verneleder. For informasjon om lekkasjetesting, kontakt 3M.
OPPBEVARING OG TRANSPORT
Oppbevares i henhold til produsentens instruksjoner, se forpakningen.
) Siste bruksdato� , Maksimal relativ luftfuktighet / Holdes tørr
\ Temperaturområde
MERK:
Gjennomsnittlige lagringsforhold kan overskride 25° C / 80% relativ luftfuktighet i kortere 
perioder. Produktene kan nå et gjennomsnitt på 38° C / 85% relativ luftfuktighet gitt at dette 
ikke er mer enn 3 måneder av produktenes lagringstid. Kontroller at produktet er innenfor 
utløpsdatoen før det taes i bruk. Det anbefales å benytte originalemballasje ved transport. 
Ikke lagre produktet i direkte sollys.
MERKING AV UTSTYRET
R = kan benyttes i flere skift.
NR = kan kun benyttes i ett skift.
D = testet og oppfyller kravene i "metningstest" mot dolomittstøv.
_ Skal ikke brukes flere ganger�: Produsentens navn og adresse
< Produktnummer� > Lot / batch nummer
GODKJENNINGER
Disse produktene oppfyller kravene i det europeiske direktivet 89/686/EEC (Personlig 
verneutstyr), og er CE merket. Sertifisering i henhold til artikkel 10, EF-typeprøving og artikkel 
11, EC-kvalitetskontroll er utstedt av BSI, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton 
Keynes, MK5 8PP, UK. Gjelder kun 1861+, 1862+, 1863+ og 1883+ : Disse produktene 
oppfyller kravene i det europeiske direktivet 93/42/EEC (Medisinsk utstyrsdirektiv) og er 
egensertifisert i henhold til kravene i dette direktivet.
Aktuelle bruksanvisninger: 12/2011
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Tuotteet täyttävät standardin EN149:2001+A1:2009 vaatimukset, suodattavat puolinaamarit 
hiukkasia vastaan. Näitä suojaimia käytetään suojaamaan käyttäjää kiinteiltä ja ei haihtuvilta 
nestemäisiltä hiukkasilta. Vain mallit 1861+, 1862+, 1863+ and 1883+ : Nämä suojaimet 
täyttävät standardin EN 14683:2005 tyypin IIR vaatimukset: leikkausmaskit, joita käytetään 
infektoivien aineiden siirtymisen estämiseksi henkilöstöstä potilaisiin kirurgisten toimenpiteiden 
aikana. Nämä suojaimet tarjoavat suojan myös nesteroiskeiden läpipääsyä vastaan.

 ̂Kiinnitä erityistä huomiota symbolilla merkittyihin varoituksiin.
 ̂VAROITUKSET JA RAJOITUKSET

Varmista aina, että tuote:
- Soveltuu kyseiseen työtehtävään; - Asetetaan oikein; - On käytössä koko työjakson 
ajan; - Vaihdetaan tarvittaessa uuteen.

● Hengityksensuojaimen oikea valinta, käyttökoulutus, käyttö ja asianmukainen 
kunnossapito on välttämätöntä käyttäjän suojaamiseksi tehokkaasti tietyiltä 
ilmassa olevilta epäpuhtauksilta. Jos näiden tuotteiden käytössä ei noudateta 
kaikkia ohjeita ja/tai hengityksensuojainta ei käytetä täydellisenä ja oikein koko 
sen ajan, jonka käyttäjä altistuu epäpuhtauksia sisältävälle ilmalle, 
seurauksena voi olla käyttäjän terveyden vaarantuminen, pahimmassa 
tapauksessa vakava sairastuminen tai pysyvä vammautuminen.

● Varmista suojaimen sopivuus ja oikea käyttötapa paikallisten määräysten ja 
suojaimen mukana toimitettujen tietojen perusteella. Lisätietoja saat 
työsuojeluvastaavalta/Suomen 3M Oy:stä.

● Ennen suojaimen käyttöönottoa, käyttäjän on saatava opastus suojaimen käyttöön 
voimassa olevien työturvallisuusmääräysten ja standardien mukaisesti.

● Nämä tuotteet eivät sisällä luonnonkumilateksista valmistettuja komponentteja.
● Nämä suojaimet eivät suojaa kaasuja/höyryjä vastaan, esim. glutaraldehydi.
● Älä käytä hengityksensuojaimia ympäristöissä, joiden happipitoisuus on alle 19,5 % 

(3M:n määritelmä. Yksittäiset maat voivat soveltaa omia happipitoisuuden raja-arvoja. 
Kysy tarvittaessa lisätietoja).

● Suojainta ei saa käyttää tilassa, jossa ilman epäpuhtaudet eivät tiedossa tai ne voivat 
aiheuttaa välittömän hengenvaaran tai terveysriskin (IDLH).

● Älä käytä hengityksensuojainta, mikäli sinulla on parta tai muuta kasvoalueen 
karvoitusta, joka saattaa heikentää suojaimen tiiviyttä ja siten suojaustehoa.

● Tämä suojain ei poista sairauden tai infektion tartuntariskiä.
● Poistu välittömästi epäpuhtauksia sisältävältä alueelta, jos:

a) Hengityksesi vaikeutuu.     b) Tunnet huimausta, uupumusta yms.
● Hävitä ja vaihda hengityksensuojain, jos se tahriintuu vereen tai muuhun 

infektiovaaralliseen materiaaliin, rikkoutuu, hengitysvastus kasvaa liiallisesti, tai aina 
työvuoron päätteeksi.

● Epäpuhtauksia sisältävät tuotteet on hävitettävä ongelmajätteenä voimassa olevien 
määräysten mukaisesti.

● Suojainta ei saa muuttaa, puhdistaa tai korjata.
● Mikäli aiot työskennellä räjähdysalttiissa työympäristössä, ota yhteyttä 3M:ään.

KÄYTTÖOHJEET
Kts. kuva 1. Varmista ennen suojaimen käyttöönottoa, että kätesi ovat puhtaat.
Kaikki hengityksensuojaimen osat tulee tarkastaa vaurioiden varalta aina ennen käyttöä. 1. 
Pidä suojainta kädessä ja avaa suojain niin, että suojain saa kuppimaisen muodon. Käyttäen 
molempia käsiäsi, aseta sormet nenäkappaleen päälle ja peukalot sen alle. Taivuta hiukan 
nenäkappaleen keskeltä. 2. Varmista, että suojain auki kokonaan ja oikeinpäin niin, että 
nenätiiviste tulee ylöspäin. 3. Aseta suojain kasvoille ja varmista, että kiinnitysnauhat ovat irti 
toisistaan ja vedä nauhat yksitellen pään yli. 4. Aseta alempi nauha niskaan korvien 
alapuolelle ja ylempi nauha sopivaan kohtaan päälaelle. Varmista että kiinnitysnauhat ovat irti 
toisistaan. Säädä ylä- ja alaosien istuvuus mukavaksi. 5. Muotoile nenäkappale nenänvartta 
tiiviisti myötäileväksi käyttämällä kummankin käden sormenpäitä. ÄLÄ purista nenäkappaletta 
pelkästään yhden käden sormin, sillä se ei aina takaa yhtä tehokasta suojaa. 6. Ennen 
työskentelyn aloittamista on aina tarkistettava, että hengityksensuojain on tiiviisti kasvoilla.
SUOJAIMEN TIIVIYDEN VARMISTAMINEN
1. Peitä hengityksensuojaimen etuosa kummallakin kädellä varoen liikuttamasta suojainta. 2a) 
Hengityssuojain ilman uloshengitysventtiiliä - hengitä voimakkaasti ulospäin. 2b) 
Hengityssuojain uloshengitysventtiilillä - hengitä voimakkaasti sisäänpäin. 3. Jos ilmaa virtaa 
suojaimen reunan alta, säädä nenäkappaletta. Toista ylläoleva suojaimen tiiviyden 
tarkistaminen. 4. Jos reunavuotoa havaitaan, korjaa suojaimen asentoa kasvoilla ja/tai kiristä 
nauhoja. Toista ylläoleva suojaimen tiiviyden tarkistaminen. JOS SUOJAIMEN 
ASETTAMINEN TIIVIISTI KASVOILLE EI ONNISTU, ÄLÄ MENE epäpuhtauksia sisältävään 
tilaan. Ota yhteys työsuojelusta vastaavaan henkilöön. Ennenkuin hengityksensuojainta 
aletaan käyttää, käyttäjän tulee saada opastusta sen käytöstä. Lisätietoja tiiviystestin 
tekemisestä saat tarvittaessa Suomen 3M Oy:stä.
SÄILYTYS ja KULJETUS
Suojaimet on varastoitava valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti, ohjeet ulkopakkauksessa.
) Varastointiaika päättyy�, Varastotilan suurin suhteellinen kosteus  
  / Pidettävä kuivana
\ Varastotilan lämpötila-alue
HUOMAA
Olosuhteet voivat tilapäisesti ylittää keskivarvot 25°C/80%. (lämpötila/ilman suhteellinen 
kosteus). Keskiarvot voivat nousta lukemiin 38°C/85% edellyttäen, ettei tuotetta varastoida 
näissä olosuhteissa yli 3 kuukautta. Ennen käyttöönottoa, varmista aina pakkauksesta 
suojaimen voimassaoloaika. Alkuperäispakkaus soveltuu suojaimen varastointiin ja 
kuljetukseen. Ei saa varastoida suorassa auringonpaisteessa.
MERKINNÄT
R=Uudelleenkäytettävä
NR=Kertakäyttöinen (yhden työvuoron)
D= Täyttää dolomiittitestin vaatimukset
_ Vain kertakäyttöinen� : Valmistajan nimi ja osoite
< Tuotenumero� > Tuotanto-/pakkauserän numero
HYVÄKSYNNÄT
Nämä tuotteet täyttävät Euroopan yhteisön direktiivin 89/686/ETY (henkilösuojaindirektiivi) 
vaatimukset ja niissä on tämän osoituksena CE-merkki. EY-tyyppitarkastuksen artiklan 10 
mukaisen ja EY-laadunvalvonnan artiklan 11 mukaisen sertifioinnin on antanut BSI, Kitemark 
Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes, MK5 8PP, UK. Vain mallit 1861+, 1862+, 
1863+ and 1883+ : Nämä suojaimet täyttävät Euroopan yhteisön direktiivin 93/42/ETY 
(lääkintälaitedirektiivi) vaatimukset ja niillä on tämän direktiivin mukainen itsesertifiointi.
Käyttöohjeen julkaissut: 12/2011
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Estes produtos estão em conformidade com os requisitos da EN149:2001+A1:2009, 
respiradores de peça facial auto-filtrante para utilização contra particulas. Deverão ser 
utilizadas para protecção do utilizador unicamente contra particulas sólidas e líquidas não 
voláteis. 1861+, 1862+, 1863+ and 1883+ unicamente: Estes produtos estão em 
conformidade com os requisitos da EN 14683:2005 Tipo IIR, máscaras cirúrgicas para reduzir 
a transmissão de agentes infecciosos dos profissionais de saúde para o doente e para 
utilização durante procedimentos cirúrgicos. Estes produtos oferecem também resistência à 
penetração de salpicos líquidos.

 ̂Deve ser concedida atenção extra aos tipos de aviso, onde indicados.
 ̂AVISOS E LIMITAÇÕES

Assegure-se sempre que o produto completo é:
- o indicado para a aplicação prevista; - ajustado correctamente; - utilizado durante 
todo o tempo de exposição; - substituído sempre que necessário.

● Selecção apropriada, treino, utilização e manutenção adequada são essenciais 
para que o produto proteja o utilizador de certos contaminantes presentes na 
atmosfera. O não cumprimento de todas as instruções sobre a utilização 
destes produtos de protecção respiratória e/ou a não utilização do produto 
durante o tempo total de exposição pode afectar negativamente a saúde do 
utilizador, podendo causar doenças letais ou deficiência permanente.

● Para instruções adequadas de uso, siga os regulamentos locais e toda a informação 
indicada. Para mais informação, contacte um profissional de segurança/ou a sua 3M 
Local.

● Antes de usar, o utilizador deverá ter treino de produto de acordo com a aplicação 
das Normas de Higiene e Segurança.

● Estes produtos não contêm componentes feitos de latex de borracha natural.
● Estes produtos não protegem contra gases e vapores tais como o glutaraldeído.
● Não utilizar em atmosferas com menos de 19,5% de oxigénio (definição da 3M. 

Países individuais poderão aplicar os seus próprios limites em relação ao oxigénio. 
Informe-se se tiver dúvidas).

● Não usar para protecção respiratória contra contaminações/concentrações 
atmosféricas desconhecidas ou imediatamente perigosas para a vida e saúde 
(IDLH).

● Não deve ser usado por pessoas com barba ou qualquer outro pelo facial que 
possa reduzir o contacto entre a cara e o produto e como tal impedir uma boa 
vedação.

● Este produto não elimina o risco de contrair qualquer doença ou infecção.
● Abandonar de imediato a área contaminada se:

a) A respiração se tornar difícil.     b) Sentir tonturas.
● Retire e substitua o respirador se este ficar contaminado com sangue ou qualquer 

outro material infectado, se a resistência à respiração se tornar excessiva, ou no fim 
de cada turno.

● Os fatos de protecção contaminados deverão ser manuseados como resíduos 
perigosos de acordo com os Regulamentos Nacionais aplicáveis.

● Não altere, modifique, limpe ou repare este respirador.
● Em caso de necessidade de utilização em atmosferas explosivas, contacte a 3M.

INSTRUÇÕES DE AJUSTE
Ver figura 1. Antes de ajustar o respirador, certifique-se que as mãos estão limpas.
Todos os componentes do respirador deverão ser inspeccionados antes de cada utilização. 
1. Com o lado inverso para cima e usando os dedos, separe os painéis de cima e de baixo 
para formar uma concha. Dobre ligeiramente no centro do clip nasal. 2. Assegure-se que 
ambos os painéis estão completamente desdobrados. 3. Respirador em concha numa mão 
com o lado aberto virado para o rosto. Segure os dois elásticos com a outra mão. Coloque o 
respirador debaixo do queixo com a peça do nariz para cima e puxe os elásticos sobre a 
cabeça. 4. Coloque o elástico de cima sobre o topo da cabeça e o de baixo por debaixo das 
orelhas. Os elásticas não podem ficar torcidos. Ajuste os painéis para um ajuste confortável, 
assegure-se que os painéis e o separador não está dobrado para dentro. 5. Usando as duas 
mãos, molde o clip nasal ao nariz assegurando um bom ajuste e selagem. Se ajustar o clip 
nasal só com uma mão poderá originar um desempenho menos efectivo do respirador. 6. A 
selagem do respirador no rosto deverá ser verificada antes de entrar no ambiente de 
trabalho.
VERIFICAÇÃO DO AJUSTE
1. Cubra a frente do respirador com as duas mãos com cuidado para não afectar o ajuste do 
mesmo. 2a) Respirador sem válvula - EXPIRE bruscamente; 2b) Respirador com válvula - 
INSPIRE bruscamente; 3. Se o ar escapar à volta do nariz, re-ajuste o clip nasal para elminar 
a fuga. Repita o teste. 4. Se o ar escapar pelas arestas do respirador, ajuste os elásticos 
atrás da cabeça para eliminar a fuga. Repita o teste. Se NÃO conseguir um ajuste correcto 
NÃO entre na área contaminada. Consulte o seu supervisor. Devem ser feitos teste de ajuste 
nos utilizadores de acordo com os requisitos da legislação nacional. Para informação sobre 
os procedimentos do teste de ajuste, contacte a 3M.
ARMAZENAMENTO E TRANSPORTE
Armazene de acordo com as instruções do fabricante, ver embalagem.
) Fim de vida útil� , Humidade relativa máxima / Manter seco
\ Limites de temperatura
NOTA
Condições médias podem exceder 25º C /80% HR por períodos limitados. Podem atingir 
uma média de 38º C / 85% HR, desde que não seja por mais de 3 meses da vida útil do 
produto. Antes da primeira utilização, verifique sempre que o produto está dentro da sua vida 
útil (utilizar até). Quando armazenar ou transportar este produto, utilizar a embalagem original 
do mesmo. Não armazenar junto de luz solar directa.
MARCAÇÃO
R = Reutilizável
NR = Não reutilizável (usar durante um único turno)
D = Cumpre os requisitos de entupimento
_ Não reutilizar� : Nome e morada do fabricante
< Número do produto� > Número do Lote / Carga
APROVAÇÕES
Estes produtos cumprem os requisitos da Directiva 89/686/CEE (Directiva de Equipamento 
de Protecção Pessoal) da Comunidade Europeia, possuíndo marcação CE. Certificação em 
conformidade com o artigo 10.º, Exame “CE” de Tipo, e do artigo 11.º, Controlo de Qualidade 
“CE”, emitida por BSI, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes, MK5 8PP, UK. 
1861+, 1862+, 1863+ and 1883+ unicamente: Estes produtos cumprem os requisitos da 
Directiva Europeia 93/42/EEC (Directiva de Dispositivos Médicos) e são certificados de 
acordo com os requisitos desta directiva.
Instrucções de Utilização: 12/2011
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Τα προϊόντα αυτά καλύπτουν τις απαιτήσεις του EN 149:2001+Α1:2009, για χρήση έναντι 
των σταγονιδίων. Πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται για προστασία του χρήστη από στερεά και 
μη πτητικά υγρά σωματίδια μόνο. 1861+, 1862+, 1863+ and 1883+ μόνο: Τα προϊόντα αυτά 
καλύπτουν τις απαιτήσεις του EN 14683:2005, τύπου IIR, χειρουργικές μάσκες για χρήση 
στο περιορισμό μετάδοσης των μολυσματικών παραγόντων από το προσωπικό στους 
ασθενείς και για χρήση κατά τη διάρκεια των χειρουργικών διαδικασιών. Αυτά τα προϊόντα 
προσφέρουν επίσης αντίσταση στη διείσδυση των πιτσιλιών από υγρά

 ̂Ιδιαίτερη προσοχή πρέπει να δοθεί στα σήματα κινδύνου όπου αναφέρονται.
 ̂ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ ΚΑΙ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟΙ

Να είστε πάντα σίγουροι ότι το προϊόν:
- Είναι κατάλληλο για την χρήση που το χρειάζεστε - Εφαρμοσμένο σωστά - 
Φοριέται καθ'όλη τη διάρκεια της έκθεσης - Αντικαθίσταται όταν είναι απαραίτητο.

● Η σωστή επιλογή, εκπαίδευση, χρήση και κατάλληλη συντήρηση είναι 
ουσιαστικές προκειμένου το προϊόν να βοηθήσει στην προστασία εκείνου 
που το φορά από ορισμένα αερολύματα. Η αποτυχία να ακολουθηθούν όλες 
οι οδηγίες αυτών των προστατευτικών αναπνευστικών συσκευών και / ή 
αποτυχία να φορεθεί σωστά το προϊόν κατά τη διάρκεια όλων των περιόδων 
εκθέσεως, μπορεί να επηρεάσει την υγεία εκείνου που το φοράει, να οδηγήσει 
σε σοβαρή ή απειλητική για τη ζωή ασθένεια ή μόνιμη ανικανότητα.

● Για την καταλληλότητα και την ορθή χρήση ακολουθήστε τοπικούς κανονισμούς και 

αναφέρεστε σε όλες τις πληροφορίες που παρέχονται. Για περισσότερες 
πληροφορίες επικοινωνήστε με τον ειδικό γι θέματα ασφαλείας /τον αντιπρόσωπο 
της 3M (Τοπικός Διανομέας).

● Πρίν τη χρήση, ο χρήστης πρέπει να εκπαιδεύεται για το προϊόν αυτό σύμφωνα με 
τους κανονισμούς Υγείας και Προστασίας.

● Αυτά τα προϊόντα δεν περιέχουν μέρη από φυσικό λάστιχο λάτεξ.
● Τα προϊόντα αυτά δεν προστατεύουν απο αέρια/ατμούς όπως γλουταραλδεϋδη
● Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε σε περιβάλλοντα με περιεκτικότητα οξυγόνου λιγότερη από 

19,5%. (Ορισμός της 3Μ. Η τιμή της περιεκτικότητας διαφέρει από χώρα σε χώρα. 
Παρακαλούμε ρωτήστε εάν υπάρχουν οποιεσδήποτε αμφιβολίες).

● Μην χρησιμοποιείτε για προστασία ενάντια αγνώστων ατμοσφαιρικών ρύπων ή 
όταν οι συγκεντρώσεις των ρύπων είναι άγνωστες ή άμεσα επικίνδυνες για τη ζωή 
και την υγεία (IDLH).

● Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη μάσκα με γένια ή άλλη τριχοφυϊα του προσώπου που 
θα μπορούσε να εμποδίσει τη σωστή εφαρμογή της μάσκας στο πρόσωπο.

● Το προϊόν αυτό δεν μειώνει τον κίνδυνο οποιαδήποτε ασθένειας ή μόλυνσης.
● Απομακρυνθείτε από τον μολυσμένο χώρο αμέσως εάν:

a) Δυσκολέψει η αναπνοή σας.     b) Εάν νιώσετε ζαλάδα ή δυσφορία.
● Πετάξτε και αντικαταστήστε την μάσκα σε περίπτωση μόλυνσης με αίμα ή άλλο 
μολυσματικό υλικό, ή η αντίσταση αναπνοής γίνει ανυπόφορη, ή στο τέλος της 
βάρδιας.

● Μολυσμένα προϊόντα θα πρέπει να καταστρέφονταιι ως επικίνδυνα υλικά, σύμφωνα 
με τις τοπικές νομοθεσίες.

● Μην τροποποιήσετε, καθαρίστε ή επιδιορθώσετε τη μάσκα αυτή.
● Σε περίπτωση παρατεταμένης χρήσης σε εκρηκτικές ατμόσφαιρες, επικοινωνήστε με 
την 3Μ.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗΣ
Βλέπε Εικόνα 1. Πριν από τη χρήση, καθαρίστε τα χέρια σας.
Όλα τα μέρη της μάσκας πρέπεινα ελέγχονται για τυχόν ζημιές πρίν από κάθε χρήση. 
Αναποδογυρίστε τη μάσκα για να πέσουν οι ιμάντες στήριξης προς τα κάτω και τραβήξτε 
προς τα έξω το κάτω τμήμα για να σχηματίσετε ένα κύπελλο.1. Λυγίστε το έλασμα της μύτης 
στο κέντρο του. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι και οι δύο ιμάντες είναι ξεμπερδεμένοι2. 3. Κρατώντας τη 
μάσκα στο ένα χέρι περάστε την κάτω από το πηγούνι με το έλασμα μύτης προς τα πάνω 
και τραβήξτε τους ιμάντες πάνω από το κεφάλι. 4. Περάστε τον κάτω ιμάντα κάτω από τα 
αυτιά και τον πάνω ιμάντα πίσω από την κορυφή του κεφαλιού. Οι ιμάντες δεν πρέπει να 
στρίβουν. Ρυθμίστε το πάνω και το κάτω πάνελ έτσι ώστε να εφαρμόζει σωστά, έχοντας 
βεβαιωθεί ότι τα πάνελ και το αυτάκι δεν έχουν διπλώσει πρός τα μέσα. 5. Χρησιμοποιώντας 
και τα δύο χέρια, πατήστε το έλασμα της μύτης για να εφαρμόσει στο χαμηλότερο τμήμα της 
μύτης. Πατώντας το έλασμα με το ένα μόνο χέρι μπορεί να επηρεάσει την 
αποτελεσματικότητα του φιλτραρίσματος της μάσκας. 6. Η σωστή εφαρμογή της μάσκας στο 
πρόσωπο θα πρέπει να ελέγχεται με το τέστ αρνητικής πίεσης πριν μπείτε στο χώρο 
εργασίας.
ΕΛΕΓΧΟΣ ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗΣ
1. Καλύψτε το μπροστινό μέρος της μάσκας με τα δύο χέρια προσέχοντας να μην χαλάσετε 
την εφαρμογή της στο πρόσωπο. 2α) Μάσκα χωρίς ΒΑΛΒΙΔΑ - ΕΚΠΝΕΥΣΤΕ απότομα 2β) 
Μάσκα με ΒΑΛΒΙΔΑ - ΕΙΣΠΝΕΥΣΤΕ απότομα 3. Αν περνάει αέρας γύρω από τη μύτη, 
πιέστε ξανά το έλασμα της μύτης για καλή εφαρμογή 4. Αν περνάει αέρας από τα άκρα, 
ξανατοποθετήστε σωστά τα λάστιχα γύρω από το κεφάλι ώστε να περιορίσετε τη διαρροή. 
Αν ΔΕΝ καταφέρετε να την εφαρμόσετε σωστά τότε ΜΗΝ εισέρχεστε στην επικίνδυνη 
περιοχή. Δείτε τον επόπτη σας Οι χρήστες θα πρέπει να ελέγχονται σύμφωνα με τους 
διεθνής κανονισμούς Για πληροφορίες σχετικά με τον έλεγχο διαδικασιών εφαρμογής, 
παρακαλώ επικοινωνήστε με την 3Μ.
ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΜΕΤΑΦΟΡΑ
Αποθηκεύστε τα σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή, βλ. την συσκευασία.
) Τέλος της ζωής του πρϊόντος στο ράφι� , Ανώτατη Σχετική Υγρασία  
      / Διατηρείστε τη Στεγνή
\ Διαβάθμιση Θερμοκρασίας
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ:
Οι μέσες συνθήκες μπορούν να ξεπεράσουν τους 25°C / 80% (ΣΥ) για περιορισμένες 
περιόδους. Μπορούν να φτάσουν ένα μέσο όρο της τάξεως των 38°C / 85% (ΣΥ) όχι όμως 
για παραπάνω από 3 μήνες στην ζωή του προϊόντος στο ράφι. Πρίν την αρχική χρήση, 
πάντα να ελέγχετε ότι το προϊόν είναι μεταξύ της δηλωμένης διάρκειας ζωής του (χρήση με 
ημερομηνία). Κατά την αποθήκευση ή μεταφορά του προϊόντος, χρησιμοποείτε την αρχική 
συσκευασία. Μην αποθηκεύετε σε ανοιχτό περιβάλλον που το χτυπάει ο ήλιος.
ΣΗΜΑΝΣΗ
R = Επαναχρησιμοποιούμενο
NR = Μη επαναχρησιμοιποιούμενο (Μιας χρήσης μόνο)
D = Πληροί τις προϋποθέσεις απόφραξης (Τεστ Δολομίτη)
_ Μη την ξαναχρησιμοποιήσετε� : Όνομα & Διεύθυνση Κατασκευαστή
< Κωδικός Προίόντος� > Lot / Batch Number
ΕΓΚΡΙΣΕΙΣ
Τα προϊόντα αυτά είναι πιστοποιημένα σύμφωνα με τις Βασικές Απαιτήσεις Ασφαλείας της 
Ευρωπαϊκής Οδηγίας 89/686/EEC και φέρουν επομένως τη σήμανση CE. Πιστοποιήσεις 
σύμφωνα με το Άρθρο 10, EC Type-Examination και το Άρθρο 11, EC Quality Control έχουν 
εκδοθεί από BSI, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes, MK5 8PP, UK. 
1861+, 1862+, 1863+ and 1883+ μόνο: Τα προϊόντα αυτά καλύπτουν τις απαιτήσεις της 
οδηγίας της Ευρωπαϊκής Κοινότητας 93/42/EEC (οδηγία ιατρικών συσκευών) και αυτό 
επιβεβαιώνονται ενάντια στις απαιτήσεις αυτής της οδηγίας.
Έκδοση Οδηγιών Χρήσεως: 12/2011

p
Te produkty spełniają wymagania normy EN 149:2001+A1:2009, półmaski filtrujące 
przeznaczone do stosowania w celu zabezpieczenia przed niebezpiecznymi cząstkami 
stałymi. Powinny być stosowane do zabezpieczenia tylko przed cząstkami stałymi oraz 
rozbryzgami cieczy. Tylko: 1861+, 1862+, 1863+ oraz 1883+ Te produkty spełniają 
wymagania normy EN 14683:2005 klasy II R dla masek chirurgicznych stosowanych w celu 
ograniczenia przenikania drobnoustrojów chorobotwórczych od personelu medycznego do 
pacjentów, oraz do stosowania podczas zabiegów chirurgicznych. Te maski dodatkowo są 
odporne na przesiąkanie rozbryzgów cieczy.

 ̂Należy zwrócić szczególną uwagę na OSTRZEŻENIA.
 ̂OSTRZEŻENIA I OGRANICZENIA

Należy zawsze upewnić się, że produkt jest:
- Odpowiednio dobrany do występującego zagrożenia, - Właściwie dopasowany, - 
Noszony przez cały czas narażenia na działanie czynnika szkodliwego, - 
Wymieniany gdy zajdzie taka potrzeba.

● Właściwy dobór, przeszkolenie użytkownika, odpowiednie przechowywanie i 
konserwacja zapewnią właściwą ochronę użytkownika przed zanieczyszcze-
niami atmosfery. Nie przestrzeganie wszystkich zaleceń i ograniczeń 
zawartych w instrukcji użytkowania produktu i/lub niewłaściwe jego noszenie 
w czasie przebywania w środowisku zanieczyszczonym może zmniejszyć 
efektywność ochrony oraz spowodować wiele chorób lub doprowadzić do 
trwałego uszczerbku na zdrowiu.

● Dla zapewnienia właściwego użytkowania, należy przestrzegać wszystkie lokalne 
przepisy oraz stosować się do załączonych informacji. W celu uzyskania 
dodatkowych informacji prosimy o kontakt z służbami BHP lub przedstawicielem 
firmy 3M.

● Przed użyciem, użytkownik musi zostać przeszkolony w zakresie prawidłowego 
użytkowania produktu oraz odpowiednich przepisów i norm BHP.

● Te produkty nie zawierają komponentów wykonanych z naturalnej gumy lateksowej.
● Te produkty nie zabezpieczają przeciwko gazom i parom takim jak aldehyd glutarowy.
● Nie stosować w atmosferze zawierającej poniżej 19,5% tlenu. (zgodnie z definicją 

3M. Poszczególne kraje mogą posiadać swoje własne limity zawartości tlenu w 
atmosferze. W razie wątpliwości należy zwrócić się o poradę).

● Nie używać półmaski do ochrony układu oddechowego gdy nie jest znane stężenie 
zanieczyszczeń w atmosferze lub gdy stężenie zanieczyszczeń stanowi 
bezpośrednie zagrożenie dla życia lub zdrowia (NDSP).

● Półmaska nie może być używana przez osoby posiadające brodę lub inny 
zarost na twarzy, który mógłby uniemożliwić szczelne przyleganie półmaski do 
twarzy.

● Ten produkt nie eliminuje ograniczonego ryzyka zachorowania lub infekcji.
● Należy niezwłocznie opuścić zanieczyszczony obszar w przypadku:

a) gdy oddychanie staje się utrudnione.     b) wystąpienia zawrotów głowy lub innych 
dolegliwości,

● Należy wymienić półmaskę w przypadku zanieczyszczenia krwią lub inną 
zainfekowaną substancją, w przypadku zwiększenia oporów oddychania lub na 
koniec zmiany.

● Zanieczyszczone produkty powinny być utylizowane zgodnie z przepisami 
państwowymi.

● Nie wolno zmieniać budowy, modyfikować, czyścić lub naprawiać półmaski.
● W przypadku zamiaru stosowania w atmosferze zagrożonej wybuchem, skontaktuj 

się z 3M.
INSTRUKCJA DOPASOWANIA
Patrz rys 1. Przed założeniem półmaski upewnij się, że ręce są czyste.
Przed każdym użyciem wszystkie elementy półmaski powinny być sprawdzone pod kątem 
uszkodzeń. 1. Chwyć półmaskę od wewnętrznej strony za jej krawędzie, rozchyl górny i dolny 
panel formując półmaskę. Zegnij lekko blaszkę nosową po środku jej długości. 2. Upewnij się, 
że oba panele półmaski są całkowicie rozłożone. 3. Otwartą półmaskę chwycić ręką, drugą 
ręką chwycić obie taśmy. Półmaskę załóż na podbródek, blaszką nosową do góry i przełożyć 
taśmy przez głowę. 4. Górną taśmę umieścić wokół wierzchołka głowy, dolną taśmę umieścić 
poniżej uszu. Taśmy nie mogą być skręcone. Wyreguluj górny i dolny panel tak aby półmaska 
wygodnie przylegała do twarzy, sprawdź czy panele i krawędzie nie są zagięte do środka 
półmaski. 5. Używając obu dłoni uformować blaszkę nosową wokół nosa tak aby zapewnić 
dobre dopasowanie i szczelne przyleganie półmaski do twarzy. Uformowanie blaszki nosowej 
tylko jedną ręką może zmniejszyć efektywność ochrony. 6. Szczelne przyleganie półmaski do 
twarzy powinno być sprawdzone przed wejściem w obszar zanieczyszczony.
KONTROLA DOPASOWANIA
1. Przykryj powierzchnię półmaski obiema rękami, uważając aby nie zmienić jej położenia na 
twarzy. 2a) Półmaska BEZ ZAWORU WYDECHOWEGO - wykonaj energiczny WYDECH. 
2b) Półmaska Z ZAWOREM WYDECHOWYM - wykonaj energiczny WDECH. 3. Jeżeli 
powietrze przepływa wokół nosa, należy ponownie dopasować blaszkę nosową tak aby 
wyeliminować przepływ powietrza. Powtórz ponownie sprawdzenie szczelności przylegania 
jak powyżej. 4. Jeżeli występuje przepływ powietrza na krawędziach półmaski, należy 
poprawić położenie taśm wokół głowy. Powtórz ponownie sprawdzenie szczelności 
przylegania jak powyżej. Jeżeli NIE MOŻNA osiągnąć szczelnego dopasowania półmaski do 
twarzy NIE WOLNO wchodzić w obszar o zanieczyszczonej atmosferze. Skontaktuj się z 
przełożonym. Użytkownik powinien przejść szkolenie prawidłowego dopasowania półmaski 
zgodnie z krajowymi/lokalnymi przepisami. W celu uzyskania dodatkowych informacji o 
prawidłowym dopasowaniu półmaski skontaktuj się z 3M.
PRZECHOWYWANIE I TRANSPORT
Przechowywać zgodnie z zaleceniami producenta, patrz informacje na opakowaniu.
) Koniec okresu przechowywania�, Maksymalna wilgotność względna  
   / Przechowywać w suchym miejscu.
\ Zakres temperatur
UWAGA
Przeciętne warunki przechowywania mogą przekroczyć 25°C / 80% wilgotności względnej w 
ograniczonym czasie. Mogą wynieść średnio 38°C / 85% wilgotności względnej pod 
warunkiem, że ta temperatura i wilgotność utrzymają się nie dłużej niż 3 miesiące podczas 
całego okresu magazynowania produktu. Przed użyciem należy zawsze sprawdzić czy nie 

został przekroczony termin okresu przechowywania. Podczas przechowywania lub transportu 
należy stosować oryginalne opakowanie. Nie przechowywać w miejscach bezpośrednio 
nasłonecznionych.
OZNACZENIA
R = wielokrotnego użytku
NR = jednokrotnego użytku (maksymalny czas użytkowania jedna zmiana)
D = spełnia wymagania odnoszące się do zatkania
_ Nie używać ponownie� : Nazwa oraz adres producenta.
< Symbol produktu.� > Numer serii.
ZATWIERDZENIA
Ten produkt spełnia Podstawowe Wymogi Bezpieczeństwa zawarte w Dyrektywie 
Europejskiej 89/686/EEC (Dyrektywa Środków Ochrony Indywidualnej) i jest oznaczony 
znakiem CE. Certyfikaty zgodnie z Artykułem 10 – Certyfikat oceny typu WE oraz Artykułem 
11 – Kontrola Jakości WE zostały wydane przez BSI, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, 
Milton Keynes, MK5 8PP, UK. Tylko: 1861+, 1862+, 1863+ oraz 1883+ Te produkty spełniają 
wymagania Dyrektywy Unii Europejskiej 93/42/EEC i zostały certyfikowane zgodnie z 
wymogami tej dyrektywy.
Instrukcja użytkowania wydana: 12/2011
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Tyto výrobky vyhovují normě EN149:2001+A1:2009 o filtračních obličejových maskách proti 
částicím. Měly by poskytovat ochranu proti pevným a netěkavým tekutinám. Pouze 1861+, 
1862+, 1863+ and 1883+: Tyto produkty splňují požadavky normy EN 14683:2005 Typ IIR, 
chirurgické ústenky určené k omezení přenosů infekčních částic mezi personálem a pacienty 
a používané během chirurgických výkonů. Tyto produkty jsou zároveň odolné proti proniknutí 
tekutin a postříkání.

 ̂Zvláštní pozornost prosím věnujte varováním označeným vykřičníkem.
 ̂UPOZORNĚNÍ A OMEZENÍ

Vždy se ujistěte, že výrobek je:
- vhodný pro danou aplikaci; - správně nasazen; - nošen po celou dobu expozice; - 
vyměněn, když je potřeba.

● Pro ochranu před některými škodlivinami obsaženými ve vzduchu je nezbytně 
nutné zvolit správnou masku, absolvovat školení a dodržovat pokyny k 
používání. Nedodržení těchto pokynů nebo neodborná manipulace s 
prostředkem na ochranu dýchacích orgánů, kdy je uživatel přístroje vystaven 
vlivu škodlivin, může mít nežádoucí účinky na zdraví a vést k vážnému 
onemocnění nebo trvalé invaliditě.

● Pro vhodné a správné použití je třeba dodržovat místní předpisy a řídit se dle všech 
poskytnutých informací. Pro více informací kontaktujte bezpečnostního technika, příp. 
obchodního zástupce 3M.

● Uživatel musí být před použitím prostředku proškolen, aby dokázal výrobek jako celek 
používat v souladu s příslušnými normami a návody na ochranu zdraví a bezpečnosti 
práce.

● Tento výrobek neobsahuje žádné součásti z přírodního kaučuku.
● Tyto produkty nechrání proti plynům/výparům jako je např. glutaraldehyd.
● Nepoužívejte v ovzduší obsahujícím méně než 19,5 % kyslíku (definice společnosti 

3M; některé země mohou mít vlastní definice nedostatku kyslíku; pokud si nejste jisti, 
vyhledejte odbornou pomoc).

● Filtrační polomasku nepoužívejte jako ochranu před atmosférickými kontaminanty, 
jejichž koncentrace nejsou známy, nebo jsou bezprostředně nebezpečné pro zdraví 
či život (IDLH).

● Nepoužívejte, máte-li vousy nebo jiný porost na obličeji, který by mohl zamezit 
těsnému přilnutí mezi obličejem a ochranným prostředkem

● Tento produkt neeliminuje riziko kontraktace nemoci či infekce.
● Okamžitě opusťte znečištěný prostor, jestliže:

a) Dýchání se stane obtížným.     b) objeví se malátnost nebo jiná forma podráždění.
● Vyhoďte a nahraďte respirátor pokud se kontaminuje krví nebo jiným infekčním 

materiálem, pokud je materiál poškozen,když se dýchání stane obtížným nebo na 
konci směny.

● Kontaminované výrobky je třeba likvidovat jako nebezpečný odpad v souladu s 
národními předpisy.

● Neupravujte, nečistěte ani neopravujte tto polomasku.
● Pokud budete chtít prostředek používat ve výbušném prostředí, poraďte se s firmou 

3M
POKYNY PRO NASAZENÍ
Viz obr. 1. Prostředek si nasazujte jen čistýma rukama.
Všechny součásti respirátoru by měly být před použitím zkontrolovány, zda nejsou 
poškozené. 1. Držte prostředek vnitřní stranou nahoru a pomocí ouška oddělte vzájemně 
horní a dolní plochy tak, aby vznikl tvar mušle. Jemně ohněte nosovou svorku. 2. Přesvědčete 
se, že obě plochy jsou plně rozevřené. 3. Vložte si polomasku do dlaně jedné ruky s 
otevřenou stranou obrácenou k obličeji. Druhou rukou uchopte obě pásky. Přidržte si 
polomasku pod bradou s nosovou částí směrem vzhůru a pásky si přetáhněte přes hlavu. 4. 
Horní pásku natáhněte přes temeno hlavy a dolní páskuruh protáhněte pod ušima. Pásky 
nesmí být překroucené. Upravte polohu horní a dolní plochy tak, aby prostředek pohodlně 
seděl a ujistěte se, že plochy a ouško jsou náležitě rozevřené. 5. Oběma rukama vytvarujte 
nosovou svěrku podle tvaru části nosu tak, aby dobře přilehla a těsnila. Seštípnutí nosové 
svěrky jen prsty jedné ruky může být příčinou zhoršení účinnosti respirátoru 6. Před vstupem 
do pracovního prostoru je třeba zkontrolovat těsnost nasazení respirátoru na obličeji
KONTROLA TĚSNOSTI NASAZENÍ
1. Oběma rukama zakryjte přední část polomasky - postupujte opatrně, abyste tím nasazení 
prostředku neporušili. 2a) Filtrační polomaska BEZ VENTILKU - prudce VYDECHNĚTE; 2b) 
Filtrační polomaska S VENTILKEM - prudce se NADECHNĚTE 3. Pokud bude vzduch 
pronikat kolem nosu, upravte tvar nosové svěrkyt. Znovu zkontrolujte těsnost nasazení 
postupem uvedeným shora. 4. Když bude vzduch pronikat kolem okrajů polomasky, 
posouvejte pásky po stranách hlavy směrem dozadu, dokud se průnik vzduchu neodstraní. 
Těsnost nasazení překontrolujte postupem uvedeným shora. Jestliže se NEPODAŘÍ 
prostředek náležitě nasadit, NEVSTUPUJTE do nebezpečného prostoru Obraťte se na svého 
nadřízeného. Uživatelé by měli být přezkoušeni, zda dokáží polomasku náležitě nasadit, 
podle požadavků národních předpisů. Informace o postupech správného nasazování 
polomasky si můžete vyžádat od společnosti 3M.
SKLADOVÁNÍ A PŘEPRAVA
Skladujte podle pokynů výrobce uvedených na obalu.
) Konec skladovatelnosti�, Maximální relativní vlhkost / Skladujte v suchu
\ Teplota
POZNÁMKA
Průměrné podmínky - teplota 25 °C a relativní vlhkost 80% - smějí být překročeny jen na 
omezenou dobu Výrobek může být skladován v průměrných podmínkách až 38 °C a 85% 
relativní vlhkosti, pokud tyto podmínky nebudou působit déle než 3 měsíce. Před prvním 
použitím se nezapomeňte přesvědčit, že uváděná skladová životnost výrobku ještě 
nevypršela. Pro přepravu a skladování používejte originální balení. Neuchovávejte na přímém 
slunci.
ZNAČENÍ
R = pro opakované použití
NR = pro jednorázové použití (jen na jedinou směnu)
D = splňuje požadavky na odolnost proti zanášení
_ Nepoužívejte znovu� : Název a adresa výrobce
< [Katalogové číslo� > LOT
SCHVÁLENÍ
Tyto produkty splňují základní bezpečnostní požadavky podle směrnice 89/686/EEC (nařízení 
o osobních ochranných prostředcích) a jsou označeny symbolem CE. Certifikaci podle článku 
10, Typová zkouška ES a článku 11, Řízení kvality ES vydal BSI, Kitemark Court, Davy 
Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes, MK5 8PP, UK. Pouze 1861+, 1862+, 1863+ and 1883+: 
Tyto produkty splňují požadavky stanovené European Community Directive 93/42/EEC 
(Medical Devices Directive) a jsou certifkovány dle tohoto předpisu.
Datum vydání uživatelských instrukcí: 12/2011

Rj*
Эти изделия отвечают требованиям EN 149:2001+А1:2009, и ГОСТ Р 12.4.191-99 
Полумаски фильтрующие для защиты от аэрозолей. Они должны использоваться 
только для защиты от твердых и плохо испаряемых жидких аэрозолей. 1861+, 1862+, 
1863+ и1883+ только: Эти изделия отвечают требованиям EN 14683:2005 тип IIR, 
хирургические маски, применяются для ограничения передачи инфекций от персонала 
к пациентам и для использования во время хирургических операций. Эти изделия 
также устойчивы к проникновению брызг жидкостей.

 ̂Информации, отмеченной данным знаком, следует уделить особое 
внимание.

 ̂ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ И ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ ПО 
ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЮ
Всегда убедитесть в том, что изделие в сборе:
- Подходит для данной работы; - Правильно надето; - Используется в течение 
всего времени нахождения в загрязненной среде; - Заменено в случае 
необходимости.

● Правильный выбор модели, обучение и соответствующий уход 
являются обязательными условиями эффективной защиты 
пользователя от загрязняющих веществ в воздухе. Несоблюдение 
правил эксплуатации данных средств защиты органов дыхания и/или 
неправильное ношение изделия в течение всего времени нахождения в 
опасной среде могут стать причинами причинения вреда здоровью 
пользователя и привести к серьезным или опасным для жизни 
заболеваниям или к полной потере трудоспособности.

● Для правильного применения ознакомьтесь со всей информацией, входящей в 
комплект поставки, и соблюдайте местные нормативы. За дополнительной 
информацией обращайтесь к инженеру по охране труда или в 
представительство 3М.

● Перед началом работы, в соответствии с требованиями по Технике 
Безопасности и Охраны Труда работник должен пройти инструктаж по 
применению изделия.

● Данное изделие не содержит элементов, сделанных из натурального 
каучукового латекса.

● Эти изделия не защищают от газов/паров, таких как глутаральдегид.
● Не используйте в среде, содержащей менее 19,5% кислорода. (Данный 
уровень рекомендуем компанией 3М. В каждой стране может быть установлен 
свой предельный уровень кислорода. При наличии сомнений обратитесь к 
специалисту.)

● Не применяйте для защиты органов дыхания от неизвестных воздушных 
загрязнений/концентраций или при наличии мгновенной опасности для жизни и 
здоровья (IDLH).

● Не используйте при наличии бороды или другого волосяного покрова на 
лице, так как в этом случае может ухудшиться контакт изделия с кожей 
лица, что препятствует хорошему прилеганию.

● Это изделие не устраняет риск какого-либо заражения или проникновения 
инфекции.

● Следует немедленно покинуть загрязненное место в случае:
a) Затруднения дыхания.     b) Появления головокружения или другого 
недомогания.

● Замените полумаску в случае загрязнения ее кровью или другими 
инфекционными веществами, увеличения сопротивления дыханию или в 

конце смены.
● Загрязненные продукты должны быть утилизированы как опасные отходы в 
соответствии с национальными стандартами.

● Запрещается вносить изменения в конструкцию, чистить или ремонтировать 
фильтрующую полумаску.

● При необходимости эксплуатации во взрывоопасной среде, обратитесь в 3М.
ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО НАДЕВАНИЮ
См. Рис. 1. Надевайте изделие чистыми руками.
Перед каждым использованием необходимо проверить все компоненты полумаски и 
убедиться в отсутствии повреждений. 1. Переверните изделие и, с помощью язычка, 
расправьте верхнюю и нижнюю панель для придания чашеобразной формы Немного 
согните носовую пластину по центру. 2. Убедитесь, что обе панели полностью 
расправлены. 3. Возьмите фильтрующую полумаску в одну руку, раскрытой частью к 
себе. Обе резинки возьмите в другую руку. Зацепите фильтрующую полумаску за 
подбородок и натяните две резинки на затылок. 4. Расположите нижнюю резинку на 
шее ниже ушей, верхнюю резинку оставьте на затылке. Резинки не должны быть 
перекрученными. Расправьте верхнюю и нижнюю панель, удостоверьтесь что панели и 
язычок не смяты. 5. С помощью двух рук обожмите носовую пластину по форме носа, 
удостоверьтесь в полном прилегании и хорошей герметичности. Обжатие носовой 
пластины только с помощью одной руки может привести к снижению эффективности 
фильтрующей полумаски. 6. Перед использованием фильтрующей полумаски всегда 
следует проверять плотность прилегания к лицу.
ПРОВЕРКА ПЛОТНОСТИ ПРИЛЕГАНИЯ
1. Полностью накройте фильтрующую полумаску обеими руками, не сдвигая ее с лица. 
2а) Фильтрующая полумаска без клапана выдоха - резкий ВЫДОХ. 2b) Фильтрующая 
полумаска с клапаном выдоха - резкий ВДОХ. 3. Если в области носа проходит воздух, 
снова обожмите носовую пластинку для устранения просачивания. Повторите 
проверку, как указано выше. 4. Если воздух проходит по краям фильтрующей 
полумаски, отрегулируйте положение резинок сзади или вдоль головы для устранения 
просачивания. Повторите проверку, как указано выше. Если НЕ УДАЕТСЯ достичь 
плотного прилегания, НЕ ВХОДИТЕ в загрязненную зону. Обратитесь к Вашему 
руководителю. Пользователь должен проводиться проверку плотности прилегания в 
соответствии с местным законодательством. Для получения дополнительной 
информации о процедурах проверки плотности прилегания, пожалуйста, обращайтесь 
в 3М.
ХРАНЕНИЕ И ТРАНСПОРТИРОВКА
Храните в соответствии с инструкцией производителя, см. упаковку.
) Дата окончания срока хранения, Максимальная относительная  
  влажность / Хранить в сухом месте
\ Диапазон температур хранения
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ
Условия хранения могут превышать температуру 25°С и влажность 80% ограниченный 
период времени. Они могут быть увеличены до 38°С и 85% влажности, на срок не 
более трех месяцев. Перед началом использования, всегда проверяйте, что срок 
годности изделия еще не истек (дата окончания срока годности). При хранении и 
транспортировке продукция должна находиться в оригинальной упаковке. Не храните 
под прямым солнечным светом.
МАРКИРОВКА
R = многоразовый
NR = не многоразовый
D = отвечает требованиям повышенной пылеемкости
_ Не использовать повторно�: Наименование и адрес производителя
< Номер изделия� > Номер изделия / партии
СЕРТИФИКАТЫ
Данные изделия отвечают требованиям Директивы Европейского сообщества 
89/686/EEC (Директива о средствах индивидуальной защиты), и имеют маркировку CE. 
Сертификация этих изделий в соответствии со Статьей 10, ЕС об испытаниях, и 
Статьей 11, EC о контроле качества, была проведена Британским институтом 
стандартов (BSI Product Services), Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes, 
MK5 8PP, UK. 1861+, 1862+, 1863+ и1883+ только: Данное изделие соответствует 
требованиям Директивы 93/42/EEC Европейского Экономического Сообщества 
(Директива Медицинских устройств) и самоудостоверены на соответствие 
требованиям этой директивы.
Инструкция пользователя выпущена: 12/2011

T
Bu ürünler EN149:2001+A1:2009 partiküllere karşı kullanılan yüzparçası filtreli olan 
maskelerin gereklerini karşılar, Sadece katı ve uçucu olmayan sıvı partiküllerden kullanıcıyı 
korumak üzere kullanılır. Sadece 1861+, 1862+, 1863+ ve 1883+ : Bu ürünler EN 
14683:2005 Tip IIR gereklerini karşılar, cerrahi maskeler hastaya görevli kişiden enfekte 
ajanların geçişini sınırlandırmak için ve cerrahi prosedürler süresince kullanım içindir. Bu 
ürünler sıvı sıçrama ve penetrasyonuna direnç içinde sunulur.

 ̂Belirtilen uyarı işaretlerine özellikle dikkat edilmelidir.
 ̂UYARILAR VE SINIRLAMALAR

Ürünün tamamının daima;
- Kullanıma uygun durumda olduğundan; - Doğru bir şekilde takıldığından; - Maruz 
kalma süresinin tamamı boyunca giyildiğinden; - Gerektiğinde yenileme değişiminin 
yapılmış olduğundan emin olunuz.

● Ürünün kullanan kişiyi havada taşınan bazı kirletici maddelere karşı 
korumasına yardımcı olmada uygun ürün seçimi, eğitim, ürün kullanım ve 
bakım çok önemlidir. Bu solunum koruyucu ürünlerin kullanımı ile ilgili 
talimatların tümüne uyulmaması ve/veya tüm maruz kalma süresi boyunca 
ürünün tamamının uygun bir şekilde giyilmemesi kullanıcının sağlığını kötü 
yönde etkileyebilir, ağır veya yaşamı tehdit eden hastalıklara veya kalıcı 
sakatlığa yol açabilir.

● Uygunluk ve doğru kullanım için lokal regülasyonları takip edin ve sağlanan bütün 
bilgilere başvurun. Daha fazla bilgi için bir iş güvenlik sorumlusuna /3M reprezantı ile 
irtibata geçin. (3M Türkiye)

● Ürün kullanıcısı, kullanımdan önce, ürünün tamamının kullanılması konusunda geçerli 
Sağlık ve Güvenlik standartları/kılavuzlarına uygun olarak eğitim görmelidir.

● Bu ürünler doğal kauçuk lateksten yapılmış parçalar içermez.
● Bu ürünler gluteraldehit gibi gaz/buharlara karşı koruma sağlamaz.
● %19,5’dan daha düşük oksijen içeren ortamlarda kullanmayınız. (3M tanımı. Oksijen 

yetersizliği ile ilgili olarak her ülke kendi sınır değerlerini uygulayabilir. Tereddüt 
halinde danışınız).

● Kirletici maddenin ve kirletici madde konsantrasyonunun bilinmediği veya insan sağlık 
ve yaşamını ani tehlikeye sokacak (IDLH) ortamlarda solunum koruması için 
kullanmayınız.

● Yüz ve ürün arasındaki teması engelleyerek sızdırmazlık derecesini 
bozabileceğinden, kullanan kişiler sakalsız ve bıyıksız olmalıdır.

● Bu ürün herhangibir hastalık veya enfeksiyon riskini elimine etmez.
● Eğer aşağıdakilerden herhangi birisi meydana gelecek olursa kirlenmiş alanı derhal 

terk ediniz:
a) Soluk almanın güçleşmesi.     b)Baş dönmesi veya başka bir sıkıntının meydana 

gelmesi.
● Vardiya bitiminde veya nefes alıp verme direnci arttığında, hasar gördüğünde, kan 

veya diğer enfekte malzeme ile kirlendiğinde, maske elden çıkarılmalı ve yenisi ile 
değiştirilmelidir.

● Kirleticili ürünler ulusal regülasyonlara göre tehlikeli atık olarak işlem görmelidir.
● Değişiklik yapmayın, modifiye etmeyin, temizlemeyin, tamir etmeyin
● Patlayıcı ortamlarda kullanılmak istenmesi durumunda 3M ile irtibata geçiniz.

MONTE ETME TALİMATLARI
Bakınız Şekil 1. Cihazı takmadan önce, ellerinizin temiz olduğundan emin olunuz.
Her kullanım öncesi tüm maske komponentleri hasarlı olup olmadığının muayenesinin 
yapılması tavsiye edilir. 1. Arka yüzü üste gelecek şekilde ve bandı kullanarak, üst ve alt 
yaprakları bir kase şekli alacak şekilde birbirinden ayırınız. Burun klipsinin merkezinde özenle 
eğin. 2. Her iki yaprağın da hiç katlanmamış olduğuna dikkat ediniz. 3. Açık tarafı yüze 
gelecek şekilde maskeyi bir elinizle kase şekline getiriniz. Bağcıklarını diğer elinize alınız. 
Maskeyi çenenizin altında, burun kısmı yukarı gelecek şekilde tutun ve bağcıklarını kafanızın 
üzerinden geçiriniz. 4. Üstteki bağcığı başınızın tepesine ve alttaki bağcığı kulaklarınızın altına 
getirin. Bağcıklar kıvrılma yapmamalıdır. Üst ve alt yaprakları, yaprakların ve bandın 
kıvrılmamasına dikkat ederek rahat giyebileceğiniz bir şekilde ayarlayınız. 5. Maskenin burun 
kısmının burun bölümünüze iyice oturup iyi bir sızdırmazlık sağladığından emin olacak 
şekilde, her iki elinizi kullanarak burnunuza bastırın. Burun kısmını sadece tek elinizle 
sıkıştırmak maskenin performans etkinliğinin azalmasına yol açabilir. 6. Maskenin yüzüne iyi 
oturup oturmadığı çalışma yerine girmeden önce kontrol edilmelidir.
UYGUNLUK KONTROLÜ
1. Maskenin konumunu oynatmamaya dikkat ederek maskenin ön yüzünü her iki elinizle 
kapatınız. 2a) VENTİLSİZ maske – hızlı bir şekilde nefes veriniz; 2b) VENTİLLİ maske – hızlı 
bir şekilde nefes alınız. 3. Eğer burnunuz etrafında hava sızıntısı varsa, bunu önlemek için 
burun klipsini ayarlayın ve yukarıdaki uygunluk kontrolünü tekrarlayınız. 4. Eğer maskenizin 
kenarlarından hava sızıntısı oluyorsa, bunu önlemek için kafanızın yanındaki bağcıkları 
oynatın ve yukarıdaki uygunluk kontrolünü tekrarlayın. Eğer maskeyi kafanıza tam olarak 
TAKAMIYORSANIZ tehlikeli bölgeye GİRMEYİNİZ. Amirinize danışınız. Kullanıcılar uygunluk 
kontrolünü ulusal gerekliliklere göre yapmalıdır. Uygunluk testi prosedürleri hakkında bilgi 
almak için lütfen 3M ile irtibata geçiniz.
DEPOLAMA VE NAKLİYE
Üreticinin talimatlarına uygun olarak saklayınız, bakınız ambalajlama.
) Raf Ömrü Sonu� , Maksimum Bağıl Nem / Kuru tutun
\ Sıcaklık Aralığı
NOT:
Ortalama kullanım koşulları sınırlı süreler dahilinde 25ºC / %80 BN değerlerini aşabilir. Ürünün 
raf ömrü boyunca 3 ayı aşmamak şartıyla ortalama olarak 38ºC / %85 BN değerlerine 
çıkabilir. İlk kullanımdan önce, ürünün (kullanıldığı tarihte) belirtilen raf ömrü sınırları içerisinde 
olup olmadığını daima kontrol ediniz. Bu ürünü depolama ve taşımada, sağlanan orjinal paketi 
kullanınız. Doğrudan güneş ışığında depolanmayınız.
İŞARETLER
R= Yeniden kullanılabilir
NR= Yeniden kullanılamaz (sadece tek kullanımlık)
D= Tıkanma ile ilgili gereklilikleri karşılar
_ Tekrar kullanmayınız� : Üreticinin adı ve adresi
< Ürün numarası� > Lot/Batch numarası
ONAYLAR
Bu ürünler 89/686/EEC sayılı Avrupa Topluluğu Direktifi (Kişisel Koruyucu Ekipman Direktifi) 
gereklerini karşılar ve dolayısıyla CE işareti almışlardır. EC Type-Examination Article 10 ve EC 
Quality Control Article 11 altında sertifikasyon, BSI, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, 
Milton Keynes, MK5 8PP, UK. Sadece 1861+, 1862+, 1863+ ve 1883+ : Bu ürünler Avrupa 
Komitesi Direktifi 93/42/EEC (Tıbbi Cihazlar Direktifi) gereklerini karşılar ve bu direktif 
gereklerine karşı sertifikalıdır
Yayınlanan kullanım klavuzu: 12/2011
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3M United Kingdom PLC
3M Centre, Cain Road
Bracknell, RG12 8HT
0870 60 800 60

3M Nederland B.V.
Industrieweg 24
2382 NW Zoeterwoude
+31 71 5450365

3M Italia S.p.A.
Via N. Bobbio 21
20096 Pioltello (MI)
+39 02 70351
3M España,S.A.
Juan Ignacio Luca de Tena, 19-25
28027 Madrid
+34 91 321 62 81

3M Deutschland GmbH
Carl-Schurz-Str. 1
41453 Neuss
+49 2131 14 26 04

3M Portugal, Lda
Rua do Conde de Redondo 98
1169-009 Lisboa
+351 21 313 45 00

3M Česko, s.r.o.
V Parku 2343/24
148 00 Praha 4
+420 261 380 111
3М Россия
121614, Москва,
ул. Крылатская, д. 17, стр. З, 
Б.Ц. «Крылатские Холмы»
+7 495 784 74 74

Sehit Sinan Eroglu Cad.
Suryapi Akel Is Merkezi, No: 6, A Blok
34805 Kavacik / Beykoz/ 
ISTANBUL-TURKEY
+90 216 538 07 77

3M Belarus Representation Office
Mogilevskaya str 18, office 4
220007 Minsk
+ 375 172 10 41 85
3M (East) AG
"BRIDGE Plaza" 4th floor, 12 
Bakikhanov street
Baku AZ 1065
+994 12 404 5050

3M Hellas MEPE
Κηφισίας 20,
151 25, Μαρούσι, Αθήνα, Ελλάδα
+30 210 68 85 300
3M Poland Sp. z o.o.
Aleja Katowicka 117, Kajetany K / 
Warszawy
05-830 Nadarzyn
+48 22 739 60 00

3M Österreich GmbH
Brunner Feldstraße 63
2380 Perchtoldsdorf
+43 1 86686 0

3M France
Bd de l'Oise
95006 Cergy Pontoise Cedex
+33 1 30 31 61 61
3M (Schweiz) AG
Eggstrasse 93, Postfach
8803 Rüschlikon
+41 1 724 92 21
3M Belgium N.V. / S.A.
Hermeslaan 7
1831 Diegem
+32 2 722 53 10

3M Ireland
The Iveagh Building, The Park
Carrickmines, Dublin 18
1 800 320 500
3M South Africa
146a Kelvin Drive, Woodmead
Sandton 2128, Johannesburg
+27 11 806 2230
3M Gulf Ltd.
P.O. Box 20191
Building 11, Third Floor, Dubai 
Internet City, Deira
+ 971 4 367 0777

3M Svenska AB
Bollstanäsvägen 3
191 89 Sollentuna
+46 8 92 21 00
3M a/s (Denmark)
Fabriksparken 15
DK-2600 Glostrup
+45 43480100

3M Egypt Trading Ltd.
Sofitel Tower, 19th Floor, 
Corniche el-Nil St.
Maadi, Cairo
+202 525 9007

3M Norge AS
Avd. Verneprodukter
Postboks 100, 2026 Skjetten
Tlf: 06384
Suomen 3M Oy
PL 90, Lars Sonckin kaari 6
02601 Espoo
+358 9 52 521

www.3M.EU/Safety

GZXO3M™ Aura™ Health Care Respirators

IzRespiratori per ambienti medico-sanitari 
3M™ Aura™

HB3M™ Aura™ Medische Maskers

E3M™ Aura™ Mascarilla de protección 
respiratoria para uso médico

S3M™ Aura™ Andningsskydd för hälso- 
och sjukvård

d3M™ Aura™ Health Care 
åndedrætsværn

N3M™ Aura™ Åndedrettsvern for 
helsepersonell

f3M™ Aura™ Kertakäyttöiset 
hengityssuojaimet

P3M™ Aura™ Respiradores para 
Cuidados de Saúde

g3M™ Aura™ Μάσκες Προστασίας 
Αναπνοής

p3M™ Aura™ Medyczne półmaski

C3M™ Aura™ Zdravotnické filtrační 
polomasky

T3M™ Aura™ Medikal Maskeler

FzBMasque de protection respiratoire 3M™ 
Aura™

Dza3M™ Aura™ Atemschutzmasken

Rj*3M™ Aura™ Медицинские 
фильтрующие полумаски
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<1872V+, 1873V+
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